
Norwich Selectboard 
Regular Meeting: Wednesday, February 11, 2026 – 6:30 p.m. 

Tracy Hall Multi-Purpose Room 

This meeting is being held in-person and via ZOOM 

ZOOM access information: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89116638939 Meeting ID: 891 1663 8939 
US Toll-free: 888-475-4499 (Press *9 to raise hand; Press *6 to unmute after being recognized by Chair) 

NOTE: To be admitted to Zoom, you must display a First and Last Name 

Welcome & Introductions 

1. Agenda – Discussion/Motion

2. Chair’s Report

3. Public Comments for Items not on the Agenda – Discussion

4. FY25 Review with Auditor – Discussion/Possible Motion (30 mins)

5. Town Clerk Spending Request – Discussion/Possible Motion (5 mins)

6. Recreation Department Spending Request – Discussion/Possible Motion (5 mins)

7. UVAA Request for Letter of Support for Northern Border Regional Commission Catalyst Grant –
Discussion/Possible Motion (5 mins)

8. Local Hazard Mitigation Plan Committee Creation – Discussion/Possible Motion (5 mins)

9. Planning for 2026 Public Informational Hearing – Discussion/Possible Motion (15 mins)

10. Proposal of Formation of Working Groups for:

- Change of date for 2027 Public Informational Meeting – Discussion/Possible Motion (10 mins)

- Development of Selectboard Process for Property Tax Exemptions on Warrant – Discussion/Possible
Motion (10 mins)

11. Tracy Hall Roof Repair – Discussion/Possible Motion (10 mins)

12. Approve Minutes – January 28, 2026 – Discussion/Possible Motion (5 mins)

13. AP Warrants – Discussion/Possible Motion (5 mins)

14. Receipt of Correspondence – Discussion/Possible Motion (5 mins)

15. Adjournment – Motion
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Future Meeting Dates and Potential Topics 

Day Date Meeting Type Time & Content Other Notes 

Wednesday 2/25/2026 Regular: Zoom & JAM 6:30 p.m. Selectboard business • Speeding
• Emerald Ash Borer Management Group 

Presentation 
• Act 250/Tier 1B Presentation

Wednesday 3/11/2026 Regular: Zoom & JAM 6:30 p.m. Selectboard business 

Ongoing and Future Work 

Town Manager’s Office 
• Tracy Hall Improvement Project
• Cellular Service Initiative
• Moore Lane Bridge
• Annual Audit

Selectboard 
• Tracy Hall Planning
• Conflict of Interest Policy
• Website Policy & Issues
• Planning Commission Capital Plan
• Communication
• Finance Committee Task and Budget Research Format
• Selectboard Budget Calendar and Planning
• Opioid Settlement Funds Plan
• Budget Communications Study
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Sullivan, Powers & Co., P.C. 
Certified Public Accountants 

 
 

 
 

January 28, 2026 

Selectboard 
Town of Norwich, Vermont 
300 Main Street 
P.O. Box 376 
Norwich, VT 05055 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of Norwich, Vermont for 
the year ended June 30, 2025 and have issued our report thereon dated January 28, 2026. 
Professional standards require that we provide you with information about our responsibilities 
under generally accepted auditing standards and “Government Auditing Standards”, as well as 
certain information related to the planned scope and timing of our audit. We have communicated 
such information in our engagement letter to you dated June 1, 2025. Professional standards also 
require that we communicate to you the following information related to our audit. 

Our Responsibilities under U.S. Generally Accepted Auditing Standards and “Government 
Auditing Standards” 

As stated in our engagement letter, our responsibility, as described by 
professional standards, is to express opinions about whether the financial statements prepared, or 
approved, by management with your oversight are fairly presented, in all material respects, in 
conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.  Our audit of the financial 
statements does not relieve you or management of your responsibilities. 

As part of our audit, we considered the system of internal control of the Town of 
Norwich, Vermont. Such considerations were solely for the purpose of determining our audit 
procedures and not to provide any assurance concerning such internal control. 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
are free of material misstatement, we also performed tests of the Town of Norwich, Vermont’s 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit. 

Our responsibility is to plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable, but not 
absolute, assurance that the financial statements are free of material misstatement. We are 
responsible for communicating significant matters related to the audit that are, in our 
professional judgment, relevant to your responsibilities in overseeing the financial reporting 
process.  However, we are not required to design procedures specifically to identify such matters. 

Richard J. Brigham, CPA 
  Chad A. Hewitt, CPA 
Jordon M. Plummer, CPA 

VT Lic. #92-000180 

77 Barre Street 
P.O. Box 947 
Montpelier, VT  05601 
802/223-2352 
www.sullivanpowers.com 
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Town of Norwich, Vermont -2- January 28, 2026 

Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit 

We performed the audit according to the planned scope and timing previously 
communicated to you in our engagement letter. 

Significant Audit Matters 

Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices 

Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting 
policies. The significant accounting policies used by the Town of Norwich, Vermont are 
described in Note I to the financial statements. The Town of Norwich, Vermont adopted the 
provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 101 
“Compensated Absences”.  No other new accounting policies were adopted and the application 
of existing policies was not changed during the year.  We noted no transactions entered into by 
the Town of Norwich, Vermont during the year for which there is a lack of authoritative 
guidance or consensus. All significant transactions have been recognized in the financial 
statements in the proper period. 

We did not audit the solid waste revenues because of inadequacies in the Town’s 
controls over solid waste receipts during the year. We were unable to obtain sufficient 
appropriate audit evidence about the completeness of the solid waste revenues in the Statement 
of Activities and Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – General 
Fund (stated at $182,535) by other auditing procedures. 

Management has omitted Management’s Discussion and Analysis that accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. 

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by 
management and are based on management’s knowledge and experience about past and current 
events and assumptions about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly 
sensitive because of their significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility 
that future events affecting them may differ significantly from those expected. The most 
sensitive estimates affecting the financial statements were the allowance for uncollectible 
accounts, the useful lives of property, plant and equipment used to compute depreciation, and the 
net pension liability and related deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to the Town’s 
participation in VMERS. 
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Town of Norwich, Vermont -3- January 28, 2026 

Management’s estimate of the allowance for uncollectible accounts and the useful 
lives of property, plant and equipment used to compute depreciation are based on an analysis of 
the aging of accounts and the nature of the items to be depreciated.  The estimate of the net 
pension liability and related deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to the Town’s 
participation in VMERS is based on information received from the State of Vermont.  We 
evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop the allowance for uncollectible 
accounts, the useful lives of property, plant and equipment used to compute depreciation and the 
net pension liability and related deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to the Town’s 
participation in VMERS in determining that they are reasonable in relation to the financial 
statements taken as a whole. 

Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 

We encountered no difficulties in dealing with management in performing and 
completing our audit. 

Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements 

Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely 
misstatements identified during the audit, other than those that are clearly trivial, and 
communicate them to the appropriate level of management. We proposed adjustments that in our 
judgment, either individually or in the aggregate, had a significant effect on the financial 
reporting process.  These audit adjustments related to receivables, accounts payable, deferred 
inflows of resources, revenues, expenditures/expenses.  These audit adjustments were caused by 
not reconciling the supporting documentation to the general ledger.  These corrections were 
considered significant in relation to the governmental activities, the General Fund and the 
aggregate remaining fund information.  These adjustments were all posted by management. 

Disagreements with Management 

For purposes of this letter, a disagreement with management is a financial 
accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could 
be significant to the financial statements or the auditor’s report. We are pleased to report that no 
such disagreements arose during the course of our audit. 

Management Representations 

We have requested certain representations from management that are included in 
the management representation letter dated January 28, 2026. 
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Town of Norwich, Vermont -4- January 28, 2026 

Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about 
auditing and accounting matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations. If 
a consultation involves application of an accounting principle to the Town of Norwich, 
Vermont’s financial statements or a determination of the type of auditor’s opinion that may be 
expressed on those statements, our professional standards require the consulting accountant to 
check with us to determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, there 
were no such consultations with other accountants. 

Other Audit Findings or Issues 

We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting 
principles and auditing standards, with management each year prior to retention as the Town of 
Norwich, Vermont’s auditors. However, these discussions occurred in the normal course of our 
professional relationship and our responses were not a condition to our retention. 

Other Matters 

We applied certain limited procedures to the Statement of Revenues, 
Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance – Budget and Actual – Budgetary Basis for the 
General Fund, the Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability and the Schedule 
of Contributions which are required supplementary information (RSI) that supplements the basic 
financial statements. Our procedures consisted of inquiries of management regarding the 
methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We did not audit the RSI and do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the RSI. 

We were not engaged to report on the combining fund financial statements, which 
accompany the financial statements but are not RSI. Such information has not been subjected to 
the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we 
do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it. 

Restriction on Use 

This information is intended solely for the information and use of the Selectboard 
and management of the Town of Norwich, Vermont and is not intended to be, and should not be, 
used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sullivan, Powers & Co. 

SULLIVAN, POWERS & CO. 
Certified Public Accountants 
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TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT 

AUDIT REPORT 

JUNE 30, 2025 
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Sullivan, Powers & Co., P.C. 
Certified Public Accountants 

 

 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report 

Selectboard 
Town of Norwich, Vermont 
300 Main Street 
P.O. Box 376 
Norwich, VT 05055 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Qualified and Unmodified Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of Norwich, 
Vermont, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the Town of Norwich, Vermont’s basic financial 
statements as listed in the Table of Contents. 

Summary of Opinions 

Opinion Unit Type of Opinion 

Governmental Activities Qualified 
General Fund Qualified 
Aggregate Remaining Fund Information Unmodified 

Qualified Opinions on Governmental Activities and General Fund 

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter discussed in the Basis 
for Qualified and Unmodified Opinions section of our report, the financial statements referred to 
previously present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the governmental 
activities and the General Fund of the Town of Norwich, Vermont, as of June 30, 2025, and the 
changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Unmodified Opinion on Aggregate Remaining Fund Information 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to previously present fairly, in all 
material respects, the respective financial position of the aggregate remaining fund information of 
the Town of Norwich, Vermont, as of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial 
position thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Richard J. Brigham, CPA 
  Chad A. Hewitt, CPA 
Jordon M. Plummer, CPA 

VT Lic. #92-000180 

77 Barre Street 
P.O. Box 947 
Montpelier, VT  05601 
802/223-2352 
www.sullivanpowers.com 
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Town of Norwich, Vermont 

(2) 

Basis for Qualified and Unmodified Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
“Government Auditing Standards”, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of 
the Town of Norwich, Vermont and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 
the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified and unmodified audit 
opinions. 

Matter Giving Rise to the Qualified Opinions on the Governmental Activities and the General 
Fund 

We did not audit the solid waste revenues because of inadequacies in the Town’s 
controls over solid waste receipts during the year. We were unable to obtain sufficient appropriate 
audit evidence about the completeness of the solid waste revenues in the accompanying Statement 
of Activities and Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – General 
Fund (stated at $182,535) by other auditing procedures. 

Change in Accounting Principle 

As described in Note I.F. to the financial statements, in 2025, the Town adopted 
new accounting guidance, GASB Statement No. 101, “Compensated Absences”.  Our opinion is 
not modified with respect to this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether 
there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
Town of Norwich, Vermont’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the 
financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial 
doubt shortly thereafter. 
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Town of Norwich, Vermont 

(3) 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and “Government Auditing Standards” will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a reasonable user based on the 
financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards 
and “Government Auditing Standards”, we: 

• Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Town of Norwich, Vermont’s internal control.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Town of Norwich, Vermont’s ability to
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, 
among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and 
certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Management has omitted Management’s Discussion and Analysis that accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement 
the basic financial statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be 
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. Our opinion on the basic financial statements is not 
affected by this missing information. 
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Town of Norwich, Vermont 

(4) 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require 
that the budgetary comparison information on Schedule 1, the Schedule of Proportionate Share of 
the Net Pension Liability on Schedule 2 and the Schedule of Contributions on Schedule 3 be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information is the responsibility of 
management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the 
basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the 
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express 
an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial 
statements that collectively comprise the Town of Norwich, Vermont’s basic financial statements. 
The combining fund financial statements are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are 
not a required part of the basic financial statements.  These schedules have not been subjected to 
the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we 
express no opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

Other Reporting Required by “Government Auditing Standards” 

In accordance with “Government Auditing Standards”, we have also issued our 
report dated January 28, 2026, on our consideration of the Town of Norwich, Vermont’s internal 
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely 
to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Town of 
Norwich, Vermont’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with “Government Auditing Standards” in 
considering the Town of Norwich, Vermont’s internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance. 

Sullivan, Powers & Co. 
January 28, 2026 
Montpelier, Vermont 
VT Lic. #92-000180 
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Exhibit A

ASSETS

Cash $ 5,677,471
Investments 1,256,569
Receivables 946,639
Prepaid Expenses 126,998
Inventory 127,480
Capital Assets:

Land 653,559
Art 11,140
Other Capital Assets, (Net of 
 Accumulated Depreciation) 7,164,407

Total Assets 15,964,263

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Outflows of Resources Related to the
 Town's Participation in VMERS 287,341

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 287,341

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 727,101
Accrued Payroll and Benefits Payable 90,516
Unearned Revenue 25,384
Due to Others 9,268
Due to Fiduciary Fund 7,974
Accrued Interest Payable 7,264
Noncurrent Liabilities:

Due within One Year 104,518
Due in More than One Year 2,320,515

Total Liabilities 3,292,540

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Prepaid Property Taxes 4,242
Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to the
 Town's Participation in VMERS 61,602

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 65,844

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets 6,636,820
Restricted:
   Non-Expendable:

Trustees of Public Funds 163,464
   Expendable:

Trustees of Public Funds 78,106
Other 103,074

Unrestricted 5,911,756

Total Net Position $ 12,893,220

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

(5)

Governmental
Activities

TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025
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Exhibit B

Net (Expense) Revenue and
Change in Net Position

Operating Capital
Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental

Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities

Functions/Programs:
Primary Government:
Governmental Activities:

General Government $ 1,892,665 $ 96,117 $ 36,049 $ 0 $ (1,760,499)
Public Safety 1,245,490 687 2,385 0 (1,242,418)
Highways and Streets 2,168,770 0 711,932 18,116 (1,438,722)
Culture and Recreation 562,582 155,251 1,255 1,737 (404,339)
Community Development 0 0 15,220 0 15,220
Solid Waste 247,806 182,535 0 0 (65,271)
Cemetery 45,045 25,546 0 0 (19,499)
Interest on Long-term Debt 45,350 0 0 0 (45,350)

Total Primary Government $ 6,207,708 $ 460,136 $ 766,841 $ 19,853 (4,960,878)

General Revenues:
Property Taxes 5,388,816
Penalties and Interest on Delinquent Taxes 50,440
General State Grants 256,049
Unrestricted Investment Earnings 193,707
Gain on Sale of Vehicles 22,325
Other Revenues 13,058

Total General Revenues 5,924,395

Change in Net Position 963,517

Net Position - July 1, 2024 11,929,703

Net Position - June 30, 2025 $ 12,893,220

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Program Revenues
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Exhibit C

ASSETS

Cash $ 5,618,832 $ 58,639 $ 5,677,471
Investments 1,011,871 244,698 1,256,569
Receivables 928,523 18,116 946,639
Due from Other Funds 0 3,895,782 3,895,782
Prepaid Items 126,998 0 126,998
Inventory 127,480 0 127,480

Total Assets $ 7,813,704 $ 4,217,235 $ 12,030,939

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable $ 719,741 $ 7,360 $ 727,101
Accrued Payroll and Benefits Payable 90,516 0 90,516
Due to Other Funds 3,903,756 0 3,903,756
Unearned Revenue 25,384 0 25,384
Due to Others 9,268 0 9,268

Total Liabilities 4,748,665 7,360 4,756,025

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Prepaid Property Taxes 4,242 0 4,242
Unavailable Property Taxes, Penalties
 and Interest 236,000 0 236,000
Unavailable Grants 280,620 0 280,620

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 520,862 0 520,862

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable 254,478 163,464 417,942
Restricted 0 181,180 181,180
Committed 900,148 3,865,231 4,765,379
Unassigned 1,389,551 0 1,389,551

Total Fund Balances 2,544,177 4,209,875 6,754,052

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
 of Resources and Fund Balances $ 7,813,704 $ 4,217,235

Amounts Reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement of Net Position are Different Because:

Capital Assets Used in Governmental Activities are not Financial Resources and, Therefore, are not Reported in the Funds. 7,829,106

Other Assets are not Available to Pay for Current-Period Expenditures, and, Therefore, are Deferred in the Funds. 516,620

Long-term and Accrued Liabilities, Including Bonds Payable and the Net Pension Liability, are not Due or Payable in the
 Current Period and, Therefore, are not Reported in the Funds. (2,432,297)

Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources related to the Town's Participation in VMERS are applicable to Future Periods
 and, Therefore, are not Reported in the Funds. 225,739

Net Position of Governmental Activities $ 12,893,220

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

Fund

(7)

TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT
BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2025
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Funds
Governmental

Total
General

Non-Major
Governmental

Funds
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Exhibit D

Revenues:
Property Taxes $ 5,295,316 $ 0 $ 5,295,316
Penalties and Interest on Delinquent Taxes 50,440 0 50,440
Intergovernmental 856,326 67,085 923,411
Charges for Services 386,602 25,546 412,148
Permits, Licenses and Fees 39,137 8,296 47,433
Fines and Forfeits 555 0 555
Investment Income 50,344 143,363 193,707
Donations 0 2,992 2,992
Opioids Settlement 0 15,220 15,220
Other 12,558 500 13,058

Total Revenues 6,691,278 263,002 6,954,280

Expenditures:
General Government 1,786,595 2,869 1,789,464
Public Safety 987,013 54,725 1,041,738
Highways and Streets 1,769,111 35,507 1,804,618
Culture and Recreation 552,633 495 553,128
Solid Waste 243,573 0 243,573
Cemetery 0 45,045 45,045
Capital Outlay:
  General Government 150 40,250 40,400
  Public Safety 0 145,252 145,252
  Highways and Streets 0 93,582 93,582
Debt Service:
  Principal 135,140 6,966 142,106
  Interest 44,783 0 44,783

Total Expenditures 5,518,998 424,691 5,943,689

Excess/(Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures 1,172,280 (161,689) 1,010,591

Other Financing Sources/(Uses):
Issuance of Long-term Debt 0 145,252 145,252
Proceeds from Sale of Vehicles 0 47,325 47,325
Transfers In 0 2,107,731 2,107,731
Transfers Out (2,102,746) (4,985) (2,107,731)

Total Other Financing
 Sources/(Uses) (2,102,746) 2,295,323 192,577

Net Change in Fund Balances (930,466) 2,133,634 1,203,168

Fund Balances - July 1, 2024 3,474,643 2,076,241 5,550,884

Fund Balances - June 30, 2025 $ 2,544,177 $ 4,209,875 $ 6,754,052

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

Funds
Governmental

Non-Major

(8)

TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

General
Fund Funds

Governmental
Total
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Exhibit E

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities (Exhibit B) are
different because:

Net change in fund balances - total government funds (Exhibit D) $ 1,203,168

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the statement
of activities, the cost of those assets ($279,234) is allocated over their estimated useful
lives and reported as depreciation expense ($515,439).  This is the amount by which
depreciation exceeded capital outlays in the current period. (236,205)

The net effect of various transactions involving capital assets (i.e., sales and losses on
disposal of assets) is to reduce net position. (25,000)

The issuance of long-term debt ($145,252) (e.g., bonds, notes, financed purchases) provides
current financial resources to governmental funds, while the repayment of the principal of
long-term debt ($142,106) consumes the current financial resources of governmental funds.
Neither transaction, however, has any effect on net position.  This amount is the net effect
of these differences in the treatment of long-term debt and related items. (3,146)

Governmental funds report employer pension contributions as expenditures ($112,643).
However, in the statement of activities, the cost of pension benefits earned net of employee
contributions ($185,533) is reported as pension expense.  This amount is the net effect of
the differences in the treatment of pension expense. (72,890)

Revenues in the statement of activities that do not provide current financial resources
are not reported as revenues in the funds. This amount is the net difference in the
treatment of these items from the previous year. 194,620

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of  
current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in
governmental funds. This amount is the net difference in the treatment of these
items from the previous year. (97,030)

Change in net position of governmental activities (Exhibit B) $ 963,517

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

(9)

TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES,

EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

18 of 129



Exhibit F

ASSETS

Due from Other Funds $ 7,974 $ 0

Total Assets 7,974 0

LIABILITIES

Total Liabilities 0 0

NET POSITION

Restricted 7,974 0

Total Net Position $ 7,974 $ 0

  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

Trust Fund
Citizen Custodial Fund

Private-Purpose

TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2025

Assistance Education Tax
Fund Fund

(10)
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Exhibit G

Additions:
Investment Income $ 332 $ 0
Other 2,758 0
Education Taxes Collected for Other Governments 0 16,430,559

Total Additions 3,090 16,430,559

Deductions:
Miscellaneous 2,466 0
Education Taxes Distributed to Other Governments 0 16,430,559

Total Deductions 2,466 16,430,559

Change in Net Position 624 0

Net Position - July 1, 2024 7,350 0

Net Position - June 30, 2025 $ 7,974 $ 0

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

Trust Fund
Citizen Custodial Fund

Private-Purpose

TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Assistance Education Tax
Fund Fund
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TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2025 

(12) 

The Town of Norwich, Vermont, (herein the "Town") operates under a Manager/Selectboard form 
of government and provides the following services:  public safety, highways and streets, culture 
and recreation, waste disposal, community/economic development, health and social services, 
public improvements, planning and zoning and general administrative services. 

I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted by the Town of Norwich, Vermont (the “Town”) conform to 
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applicable to governmental entities.  The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for 
establishing accounting and financial reporting principles.  The following is a summary of the 
more significant accounting policies employed in the preparation of these financial statements.  

A. The Financial Reporting Entity

This report includes all of the activity of the Town of Norwich, Vermont.  The financial reporting 
entity consists of the primary government; organizations for which the primary government is 
financially accountable; and other organizations for which the nature and significance of their 
relationship with the primary government are such that their exclusion would cause the reporting 
entity’s financial statements to be misleading or incomplete.  Component units are legally separate 
organizations for which the elected officials of the primary government are financially 
accountable.  The primary government is financially accountable if it appoints a voting majority 
of the organization’s governing body and it is able to impose its will on that organization or there 
is a potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits to, or impose specific 
financial burdens on the primary government.  The primary government is financially accountable 
if an organization is fiscally dependent on and there is a potential for the organization to provide 
specific financial benefits to, or impose specific financial burdens on the primary government 
regardless of whether the organization has a separately elected governing board; a governing board 
appointed by a higher level of government; or a jointly appointed board.  Based on these criteria, 
there are no other entities that should be combined with the financial statements of the Town. 

B. Basis of Presentation

The accounts of the Town are organized and operated on the basis of fund accounting.  A fund is 
an independent fiscal and accounting entity with a separate set of self-balancing accounts which 
comprise its assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, fund 
equity, revenues, and expenditures or expenses, as appropriate.  Government resources are 
allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based upon the purposes for which they are 
spent and the means by which spending activities are controlled.   

The basic financial statements of the Town include both government-wide statements and fund 
financial statements.  The focus of the government-wide statements is on reporting the operating 
results and financial position of the Town as a whole and present a longer-term view of the Town’s 
finances.  The focus of the fund financial statements is on reporting on the operating results and 
financial position of the most significant funds of the Town and present a shorter-term view of 
how operations were financed and what remains available for future spending.   
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Government-wide Statements:  The statement of net position and the statement of activities display 
information about the primary government, the Town.  These statements include the financial 
activities of the overall government, except for fiduciary activities.  Eliminations have been made 
to minimize the double counting of activities between funds.   Governmental activities generally 
are financed through taxes, intergovernmental revenues, and other nonexchange transactions. 

The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program revenues 
for each function of the Town’s governmental activities.  Direct expenses are those that are 
specifically associated with a program or function and, therefore, are clearly identifiable to a 
particular program or function.  Program revenues include (a) charges paid by the recipients of 
goods or services offered by the programs and (b) grants and contributions that are restricted to 
meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular program.  Revenues that are not 
classified as program revenues, including all taxes, are presented as general revenues. 

Fund Financial Statements:  The fund financial statements provide information about the Town’s 
funds, including fiduciary funds.  Separate statements for each fund category – governmental and 
fiduciary – are presented.  The emphasis of fund financial statements is on major governmental 
funds, each displayed in a separate column.  All remaining governmental funds are aggregated and 
reported as nonmajor funds.   

The Town reports on the following major governmental fund: 

General Fund – This is the Town’s main operating fund.  It accounts for all financial 
resources of the Town except those accounted for in another fund. 

Additionally, the Town reports the following fund types: 

Private-Purpose Trust Fund – This fund is used to report trust arrangements under which 
resources are to be used for the benefit of individuals and organizations. All 
investment earnings, and in some cases, the principal of these funds may be used 
to support these activities. 

Custodial Fund – This fund is used to report resources held by the Town in a purely 
custodial capacity for other governments, private organizations or individuals. 

C. Measurement Focus

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its 
measurement focus.  Government-wide and fiduciary fund financial statements are reported using 
the economic resources measurement focus.  This means that all assets, deferred outflows of 
resources, liabilities and deferred inflows of resources associated with the operation of these funds 
(whether current or noncurrent) are included on the balance sheet (or statement of net position).  
Equity (i.e., total net position) is segregated into net investment in capital assets; restricted net 
position; and unrestricted net position.  Operating statements present increases (i.e., revenues) and 
decreases (i.e., expenses) in total net position. 
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Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus.  This means that only current assets, deferred outflows of resources, current 
liabilities and deferred inflows of resources are generally reported on their balance sheets.  Their 
reported fund balances (net current position) are considered a measure of available spendable 
resources, and are segregated into nonspendable; restricted; committed; assigned and unassigned 
amounts.  Operating statements of these funds present increases (i.e., revenues and other financing 
sources) and decreases (i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) in net current position.  
Accordingly, they are said to present a summary of sources and uses of available spendable 
resources during a period. 

D. Basis of Accounting

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures or expenses are recognized in the 
accounts and reported in the financial statements.  Basis of accounting relates to the timing of the 
measurements made, regardless of the measurement focus applied.  

The government-wide and fiduciary fund financial statements are reported using the accrual basis 
of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when they are earned and expenses are recorded at the time 
the liabilities are incurred, regardless of when the related cash flow takes place.  Nonexchange 
transactions, in which the Town gives (or receives) value without directly receiving (or giving) 
equal value in exchange, include property taxes, grants, entitlements, and donations.  On the 
accrual basis, revenue from property taxes is recognized in the fiscal year for which the taxes are 
levied.  Revenue from grants, entitlements, and donations is recognized in the fiscal year in which 
all eligibility requirements have been satisfied.  

Governmental funds are reported using the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Under this 
method, revenues are recognized when measurable and available.  “Measurable” means the 
amount of the transaction can be determined, and “available” means the amount is collectible 
within the current period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current 
period.  The Town considers all revenues reported in governmental funds to be available if the 
revenues are collected within sixty (60) days after year-end.  Expenditures are recorded when the 
related fund liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on general long-term debt, certain 
compensated absences and other long-term liabilities which are recognized when the obligations 
are expected to be liquidated or are funded with expendable available financial resources. 

General capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures in governmental funds.  Proceeds 
of general long-term debt, acquisitions under financed purchases and sales of capital assets are 
reported as other financing sources.   

Under the terms of grant agreements, the Town funds certain programs by a combination of 
specific cost-reimbursement grants and general revenues.  Thus, when program expenses are 
incurred, there are both restricted and unrestricted net position available to finance the program. 
It is the Town’s policy to first apply cost-reimbursement grant resources to such programs, 
followed by general revenues.  Expenditure driven grants are recognized as revenue when the 
qualifying expenditures have been incurred and other grant requirements have been met.  

23 of 129



TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2025 

(15) 

Recognition of revenues on funds received in connection with loan programs are recognized when 
loans are awarded and expenses incurred in excess of current grants and program income.  An 
offsetting deferred inflows of resources is recognized for all loans receivable.  Loan repayment 
revenue is recognized as the loans are repaid. 

E. Use of Estimates

The presentation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets, deferred outflows and inflows of resources and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those 
estimates.   

F. New Pronouncement – Compensated Absences

Effective June 30, 2025, the Town implemented GASB Statement No. 101, “Compensated 
Absences”. GASB Statement No. 101 is intended to improve consistency and enhance the 
accounting and financial reporting for compensated absences. It establishes a unified model for 
recognizing liabilities related to both unused and used-but-unpaid leave, based on updated 
recognition and measurement guidance. In addition, this statement provides clearer definitions and 
requirements for when and how compensated absences should be reported. The implementation of 
this Standard did not affect net position/fund balances as of July 1, 2024. 

G. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources and Equity

1. Cash

Cash balances of Town funds are deposited with and invested by the Town Treasurer.  The Town 
considers all short-term investments less than ninety (90) days to be cash equivalents. 

Excess cash of individual funds are shown as due from other funds and excess cash withdrawals 
are shown as due to other funds.  Interest income is allocated based on the due from/to other fund 
balances. 

2. Investments

The Town invests in investments as allowed by State statutes.  Investments with readily 
determinable fair values are reported at fair value.  Unrealized gains and losses are included in 
revenue. 

3. Receivables

Receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectible accounts for the estimated losses that 
will be incurred in the collection of the receivables.  The estimated losses are based on the 
judgment of management and a review of the current status of existing receivables. 
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4. Internal Balances

Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangement that are 
outstanding at the end of the fiscal year are referred to as “advances to/from other funds.”  All 
other outstanding balances between funds are reported as “due from/to other funds.” 

5. Inventories and Prepaid Expenses/Items

Inventory quantities are determined by physical count and are valued at the lower of cost or market. 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs that are applicable to future accounting periods and are 
recorded as prepaid expenses/items. 

Reported inventories and prepaid items of governmental funds in the fund financial statements are 
offset by a nonspendable fund balance as they are not in spendable form. 

6. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources

In addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section 
for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statements element, “deferred outflows 
of resources”, represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so 
will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditures) until then.  These 
amounts are deferred and recognized as an outflow of resources in the future periods to which the 
outflows are related. 

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section 
for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, “deferred inflows of 
resources”, represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will 
not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time.  These amounts are deferred 
and recognized as an inflow of resources in the future periods to which the inflows are related or 
when the amounts become available. 

7. Capital Assets

Capital assets are reported at actual cost or estimated historical cost based on appraisals or deflated 
current replacement cost if purchased or constructed.  Contributed assets are recorded at their 
estimated acquisition value at the time received.  Major outlays for capital assets and 
improvements are capitalized as constructed.  The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do 
not add to the value of the asset or materially extend the assets’ lives are not capitalized. 
Infrastructure assets are reported starting with the fiscal year ended June 30, 2004.  The Town has 
elected to not report major general infrastructure assets retroactively. 

Capital assets reported in the government-wide financial statements are depreciated in order that 
the cost of these assets will be charged to expenses over their estimated service lives, generally 
using the straight-line method of calculating depreciation. 
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Capitalization thresholds (the dollar values above which asset acquisitions are added to the capital 
asset accounts) and estimated useful lives of capital assets are as follows: 

Capitalization Estimated
Threshold Service Life

Land $ 5,000 Not Depreciated
Art $ 5,000 Not Depreciated
Buildings and Building Improvements $ 5,000 10-50 Years
Vehicles, Machinery, Equipment and Furniture $ 5,000 5-20 Years
Infrastructure $ 25,000 7-50 Years

Capital assets are not reported in the governmental fund financial statements.  Capital outlays in 
these funds are recorded as expenditures in the year they are incurred. 

8. Pensions

For purposes of measuring the proportionate share of the net pension liability and the related 
deferred outflows/inflows of resources and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net 
position of the Vermont Municipal Employees’ Retirement System (VMERS) plan and additions 
to/deductions from the VMERS’ fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as 
they are reported by VMERS.  For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee 
contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. 
Investments are reported at fair value. 

9. Compensated Absences

It is the Town’s policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused leave time.  The 
accrual for unused compensated absences time, based on current pay rates, is recorded in the 
government-wide financial statements.  The liability for unused compensated absences is not 
reported in the governmental fund financial statements.  Payments for unused compensated 
absences are recorded as expenditures in the year they are paid. 

10. Long-term Liabilities

Long-term liabilities include bonds and payable, financed purchases and other obligations such as 
compensated absences and the Town’s net pension liability. Long-term liabilities are reported in 
the government-wide financial statements.  Governmental fund financial statements do not include 
any long-term liabilities as those statements use the current financial resources measurement focus 
and only include current liabilities on their balance sheets.   

26 of 129



TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2025 

(18) 

11. Fund Equity

Fund equity is classified based upon any restrictions that have been placed on those balances or 
any tentative plans management may have made for those balances.  Restrictions of net position 
in the government-wide financial statements represent amounts that cannot be appropriated or are 
legally restricted for a specific purpose by a grant, contract, or other binding agreement.  Fund 
balances of governmental fund financial statements are classified as nonspendable (not in 
spendable form or legally required to remain intact); restricted (constraints on the use of resources 
are either externally imposed by creditors, grantors, or donors, or imposed by law through enabling 
legislation); committed (constraints on the use of resources are imposed by formal action of the 
voters); assigned (reflecting the Selectboard’s intended use of the resources); and unassigned. 

II. EXPLANATION OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN GOVERNMENTAL FUND
AND GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENTS

Governmental fund financial statements are presented using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting, whereas government-wide 
financial statements are presented using the economic resources measurement focus and the 
accrual basis of accounting.  These differences in the measurement focus and basis of accounting 
lead to differences between the governmental fund financial statements and the government-wide 
financial statements as follows: 

Long-term revenue differences arise because governmental funds report revenues only when they 
are considered “available”, whereas government-wide statements report revenues when they are 
earned.  Long-term expense differences arise because governmental funds report expenditures 
(including interest) using the modified accrual basis of accounting, whereas government-wide 
statements report expenses using the accrual basis of accounting.  

Capital-related differences arise because governmental funds report capital outlays as current 
period expenditures, whereas government-wide statements report depreciation as an expense. 
Further, governmental funds report the proceeds from the sale of capital assets as other financing 
sources, whereas government-wide statements report the gain or loss from the sale of capital assets 
as revenue or expense.  

Long-term debt transaction differences arise because governmental funds report proceeds of long-
term debt as other financing sources and principal payments as an expenditures, whereas 
government-wide statements report those transactions as increases and decreases in liabilities, 
respectively. 

Pension-related differences arise because governmental funds report the current year’s required 
employer contributions as current period expenditures, whereas government-wide statements 
report those transactions as deferred outflows of resources.  In addition, the accrual for the Town’s 
proportionate share of the net pension liability is recorded in the government-wide financial 
statements along with the related deferred inflows and outflows of resources. 

27 of 129



TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2025 

(19) 

III. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

A. Budgetary Information

The General Fund budget is approved at the annual Town Meeting in March.  Any budget changes 
require voter approval.  There were no budget amendments during the year.  The budget presented 
herein is for the Town’s “General Fund” only and does not include the Town Reappraisal Fund, 
the Affordable Housing Fund, the Climate Emergency Fund, the Unanticipated Expenses and 
Emergency Reserve Fund, the Operational Performance and Development Fund, the Emerald Ash 
Borer Response Fund, the Main Street Flags Fund and the Roadway Safety Fund activity that is 
included with the General Fund and unbudgeted transfers. 

B. Budgeted Deficit

The Town budgeted a current year’s deficiency of revenues over expenditures in the General Fund 
in the amount of $654,672 in order to utilize a portion of the previous year’s surplus. This is 
reflected as a budgeted deficiency of revenues over expenditures on Schedule 1. 

IV. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS

A. Cash and Investments

The Town’s cash and investments as of June 30, 2025 consisted of the following: 

Cash: 
Deposits with Financial Institutions $5,677,021 
Cash on Hand           450 

Total Cash 5,677,471 

Investments: 
Certificates of Deposit 1,256,569 

Total Cash and Investments $6,934,040 

The Town has five (5) certificates of deposit at Mascoma Bank ranging from $5,623 to $1,011,871 
with interest rates ranging from 3.68% to 4.40%.  All certificates of deposit mature during fiscal 
year 2026. 
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Custodial Credit Risk 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository financial 
institution, a government will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to recover 
collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party.  The custodial credit risk for 
investments is the risk that, in the event of failure of the counter-party (e.g. broker-dealer) to a 
transaction, a government will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral 
securities that are in possession of another party.  In accordance with the Town’s investment 
policy, collateralization using obligations fully guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the State 
of Vermont and/or the United States Government or an Irrevocable Stand-by Letter of Credit 
issued by the Federal Home Loan Bank in the Town’s name is required.  The following table shows 
the custodial credit risk of the Town’s cash and certificates of deposit. 

 Book  Bank 
 Balance  Balance 

Insured by FDIC $   500,000 $   500,000 
Insured by Irrevocable Stand-by Letter 
 of Credit Issued by Federal Home Loan 
 Bank of Boston 6,433,590 6,571,634 

Total $6,933,590 $7,071,634 

The difference between the book balance and bank balance is due to reconciling items such as 
deposits in transit and outstanding checks.   

The book balance is comprised of the following: 

Cash – Deposits with Financial Institutions $5,677,021 
Investments – Certificates of Deposit 1,256,569 

Total $6,933,590 

Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will adversely affect the fair value 
of an investment.  Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity 
of its fair value to changes in market interest rates.  In accordance with the Town’s investment 
policy, interest rate risk will be minimized by investing operating funds primarily in shorter term 
securities, money market mutual funds, or similar investment pools and limiting the average 
maturity of the Town’s investment portfolio. The Town’s certificates of deposit are not subject to 
interest rate risk disclosure. 
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Credit Risk 
 
Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to the 
holder of the investment.  This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized 
statistical rating organization.  In accordance with the Town’s investment policy, credit risk will 
be minimized by diversifying the Town’s investment portfolio so that the impact of potential losses 
from any one type of investment will be minimized. The Town’s certificates of deposit are not 
subject to credit risk disclosure. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
 
Concentration of credit risk is the risk that a large percentage of the Town’s investments are held 
within one security. The Town does not have any limitations on the amount that can be invested 
in any one issuer. The Town has no investments subject to concentration of credit risk disclosure. 
 
B.  Receivables 
 
Receivables as of June 30, 2025, as reported in the statement of net position, net of applicable 
allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows: 
 

Governmental
Activities

Delinquent Taxes Receivable $ 215,228
Penalties and Interest Receivable 40,349
Grants Receivable 688,620
Ambulance Receivable 18,142
Accounts Receivable 300
Allowance for Doubtful Accounts - Ambulance (16,000)

     Total $ 946,639

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30 of 129



TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2025 

(22) 

C. Capital Assets

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2025 was as follows: 

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Governmental Activities
Capital Assets, Not Being Depreciated:
  Land $ 653,559 $ 0 $ 0 $ 653,559
  Art 11,140 0 0 11,140
  Construction in Progress 73,313 12,937 86,250 0
     Total Capital Assets, Not Being Depreciated 738,012 12,937 86,250 664,699

Capital Assets, Being Depreciated:
  Buildings and Building Improvements 4,268,709 0 0 4,268,709
  Vehicles, Machinery, Equipment and Furniture 4,520,920 185,652 123,625 4,582,947
  Infrastructure 5,549,546 166,895 0 5,716,441
     Totals 14,339,175 352,547 123,625 14,568,097

 Less Accumulated Depreciation for:
  Buildings and Building Improvements 1,553,470 89,771 0 1,643,241
  Vehicles, Machinery, Equipment and Furniture 2,458,568 222,865 98,625 2,582,808
  Infrastructure 2,974,838 202,803 0 3,177,641
     Totals 6,986,876 515,439 98,625 7,403,690
     Total Capital Assets, Being Depreciated 7,352,299 (162,892) 25,000 7,164,407
Governmental Activities Capital Assets, Net $ 8,090,311 $ (149,955) $ 111,250 $ 7,829,106

Depreciation was charged as follows: 

Governmental Activities:
General Government $ 25,092
Public Safety 155,364
Highways and Streets 321,296
Culture and Recreation 9,454
Solid Waste 4,233

Total Depreciation Expense - Governmental Activities $ 515,439

D. Interfund Balances and Activity

The composition of interfund balances as of June 30, 2025 are as follows: 

Fund

General Fund $ 0 $ 3,903,756
Non-Major Governmental Funds 3,895,782 0
Private-Purpose Trust Fund -
 Citizen Assistance Fund 7,974 0

Total $ 3,903,756 $ 3,903,756

Other Funds Other Funds
  Due from Due to
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Interfund transfers during the year ended June 30, 2025 were as follows: 
 
Transfer From Transfer To Amount Purpose

General Fund Town Reappraisal Fund $ 40,000 * Appropriation
General Fund Town Reappraisal Fund 2,568 * Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Affordable Housing Fund 987 * Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Climate Emergency Fund 853 * Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Unanticipated Expenses and Emergency Reserve Fund 15,843 * Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Operational Performance and Development Fund 1,783 * Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Emerald Ash Borer Response Fund 251 * Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Main Street Flags Fund 500 * Appropriation
General Fund Main Street Flags Fund 10 * Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Roadway Safety Fund 10,000 * Appropriation
General Fund Roadway Safety Fund 205 * Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Conservation Commission Fund 69 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Land Management Council Fund 262 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Recreation Scholarships Fund 11 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Records Restoration Fund 5,000 Appropriation
General Fund Records Restoration Fund 1,073 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Cemetery Commission Fund 20,000 Appropriation
General Fund Highway Equipment Fund 250,000 Appropriation
General Fund Highway Equipment Fund 6,208 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Highway Garage Fund 30,500 Appropriation
General Fund Highway Garage Fund 200,000 Transfer Prior Year Surplus
General Fund Highway Garage Fund 6,933 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Solid Waste Equipment Fund 2,000 Appropriation
General Fund Solid Waste Equipment Fund 872 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Public Safety Facility Fund 102 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Police Cruiser Fund 35,000 Appropriation
General Fund Police Cruiser Fund 1,576 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Tracy Hall Fund 500,000 Transfer Prior Year Surplus
General Fund Tracy Hall Fund 11,672 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund General Administration Equipment Fund 2,517 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Recreation Facility and Improvements Fund 15,000 Appropriation
General Fund Recreation Facility and Improvements Fund 948 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Tennis Courts Fund 75,000 Appropriation
General Fund Tennis Courts Fund 2,458 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Police Special Equipment Fund 30,000 Appropriation
General Fund Police Special Equipment Fund 505 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Fire Department Apparatus Bay Fund 107 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Fire Equipment Fund 30,000 Appropriation
General Fund Fire Equipment Fund 1,745 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Fire Apparatus Fund 120,000 Appropriation
General Fund Fire Apparatus Fund 300,000 Transfer Prior Year Surplus
General Fund Fire Apparatus Fund 12,770 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Sidewalk Fund 2,444 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund DPW Bridge Fund 150,000 Appropriation
General Fund DPW Bridge Fund 14,649 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund DPW Paving Fund 75,000 Appropriation
General Fund DPW Paving Fund 7,078 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Buildings & Grounds Fund 2,000 Appropriation
General Fund Buildings & Grounds Fund 760 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Generator Fund 15,000 Appropriation
General Fund Generator Fund 659 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Huntley Meadow Kid's Bridge Fund 131 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Culverts Fund 150,000 Appropriation
General Fund Culverts Fund 2,286 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
General Fund Town Clerk Equipment Fund 20,000 Appropriation
General Fund Town Clerk Equipment Fund 411 Transfer Prior Year Interest Earnings
Trustees of Public Funds Fund Cemetery Commission Fund 4,985 Fund Cemetery Expenses

Total $ 2,180,731

 
∗ The transfers from the General Fund to the Town Reappraisal Fund, the Affordable Housing 

Fund, the Climate Emergency Fund, the Unanticipated Expenses and Emergency Reserve Fund, 
the Operational Performance and Development Fund, the Emerald Ash Borer Response Fund, 
the Main Street Flags Fund and the Roadway Safety Fund are netted within the General Fund as 
these funds are consolidated within the General Fund in order to comply with GASB Statement 
No. 54. 
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E. Deferred Outflows of Resources

Deferred outflows of resources in the governmental activities consists of $174,698 related to the 
Town’s participation in the Vermont Municipal Employee’s Retirement System (VMERS) and 
$112,643 of required employer pension contributions made subsequent to the measurement date. 
Total deferred outflows of resources in the governmental activities is $287,341. 

F. Unearned Revenue

Unearned revenue in the governmental activities and General Fund consists of $7,624 of recreation 
fees and $17,760 of transfer station sticker permits received in advance. Total unearned revenue 
in the governmental activities and General Fund is $25,384. 

G. Deferred Inflows of Resources

Deferred inflows of resources in the governmental activities consists of $61,602 related to the 
Town’s participation in the Vermont Municipal Employee’s Retirement System (VMERS).  It also 
includes $4,242 of prepaid property taxes.  Total deferred inflows of resources in the governmental 
activities is $65,844. 

Deferred inflows of resources in the General Fund consists of $236,000 of delinquent property 
taxes, penalties and interest on those taxes and $280,620 of grant revenues not collected within 
sixty (60) days after year-end as these would not be available to liquidate current liabilities.  It also 
includes $4,242 of prepaid property taxes.  Total deferred inflows of resources in the General Fund 
is $520,862. 

H. Long-term Liabilities

The Town issues general obligation bonds through the Vermont Bond Bank to provide resources 
for the acquisition and construction of major capital facilities and to refund prior issues.  General 
obligation bonds are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the Town.  New bonds 
generally are issued as 10 to 20 year bonds. 

The Town had notes payable to finance various capital projects through local banks. 

The Town enters into lease agreements as the lessee for the purpose of financing the acquisition 
of major pieces of equipment. These lease agreements qualify as financed purchases for accounting 
purposes (even though they may include clauses that allow for cancellation of the lease in the event 
the Town does not appropriate funds in future years) and, therefore, have been recorded at the 
present value of the future minimum lease payments as of the inception date of the leases. 

The net pension liability is the difference between the total pension liability (the present value of 
projected benefit payments to employees based on their past service) and the assets (mostly 
investments reported at fair value) set aside to pay current employees, retirees, and beneficiaries. 
The accrual for the Town’s share of the net pension liability is recorded in the government-wide 
financial statements. 
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It is the policy of the Town to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused benefits.  The 
accrual for unused compensated absences time, based on current pay rates, is recorded in the 
government-wide financial statements. 

Long-term liabilities outstanding as of June 30, 2025 were as follows: 

Beginning Ending 
Balance Additions Deletions Balance 

Bond Payable, Vermont Municipal Bond 
 Bank, Public Safety Facility, Principal 
 Payments of $47,000 Payable on 
 November 15 Annually, Interest at 
 3.99% Payable on May 15 and 
 November 15, Due November, 2047 $1,128,000 $           0 $  47,000 $1,081,000 

Note Payable, Mascoma Bank, Town 
 Garage and Public Safety Building, 
 Principal Payments of $48,000 Plus 
 Interest Payable on August 15 
 Annually, Interest at 2.95%, Due and 
 Paid August, 2024  48,000 0 48,000 0 

Note Payable, Northfield Savings Bank, 
 Bridge Construction, Principal 
 Payments of $13,140 Plus Interest 
 Payable on July 1 Annually, 
 Interest at 2.25%, Due July, 2025. 
 The Town Made the Final July 1, 2025 
 Payment in June, 2025. 13,140 0 13,140 0 

Financed Purchase, Ford Motor Credit, 
 2024 Ford F-150 Police Responder, 
 Principal and Interest Payments of 
 $15,688 Payable on April 14 Annually, 
 Interest at 8.49%, Due April, 2029 0 67,088 15,688 51,400 

Financed Purchase, Ford Motor Credit, 
 2024 Ford F-150 Police Responder, 
 Principal and Interest Payments of 
 $18,278 Payable on April 14 Annually, 
 Interest at 8.49%, Due April, 2029               0   78,164   18,278      59,886 

Total $1,189,140 $145,252 $142,106 $1,192,286 
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Changes in long-term liabilities during the year were as follows: 

Beginning Ending Due Within
Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year

Governmental Activities
General Obligation Bonds Payable $ 1,128,000 $ 0 $ 47,000 $ 1,081,000 $ 47,000
Notes Payable 61,140 0 61,140 0 0
Financed Purchases 0 145,252 33,966 111,286 24,518
Compensated Absences Payable 66,358 96,463 0 162,821 33,000
Net Pension Liability 1,006,122 63,804 0 1,069,926 0

     Total Governmental Activities
       Long-term Liabilities $ 2,261,620 $ 305,519 $ 142,106 $ 2,425,033 $ 104,518

Compensated absences and required contributions to the pension plans are paid by the applicable 
fund where the employee is charged. 

The additions/reductions to the compensated absences liability represents the net change in the 
liability from the previous year. 

The change in the net pension liability is allocated to the function where the employee is charged. 

Debt service requirements to maturity are as follows: 

Year Ending
June 30 Principal Interest

2026 $ 71,518          $ 51,116          
2027 73,600          47,610          
2028 75,859          43,873          
2029 78,309          39,895          
2030 47,000          35,666          
2031-2035 235,000        153,902        
2036-2040 235,000        109,563        
2041-2045 235,000        58,165          
2046-2048 141,000        9,519            

Total $ 1,192,286 $ 549,309

Governmental Activities

I. Fund Balances

GASB Statement No. 34, as amended by GASB Statement No. 54, requires fund balances reported 
on the governmental fund balance sheet to be classified using a hierarchy based primarily on the 
extent to which a government is bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for which 
amounts in those funds can be spent.   

Governmental fund balances are to be classified as: nonspendable (not in spendable form or legally 
required to remain intact); restricted (constraints on the use of resources are either externally 
imposed by creditors, grantors or donors, or imposed by law through enabling legislation); 
committed (constraints on the use of resources are imposed by formal action of the voters); 
assigned (reflecting the Selectboard’s intended use of the resources); and unassigned. 
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Special revenue funds are created only to report a revenue source (or sources) that is restricted or 
committed to a specified purpose, and that the revenue source should constitute a substantial 
portion of the resources reported in that fund.  Special revenue funds cannot be used to accumulate 
funds that are not restricted or committed.  These amounts will have to be reflected in the General 
Fund.   

Amounts constrained to stabilization (rainy-day funds) will be reported as restricted or committed 
fund balance in the General Fund if they meet the other criteria for those classifications.  However, 
stabilization is regarded as a specified purpose only if the circumstances or conditions that signal 
the need for stabilization (a) are identified in sufficient detail and (b) are not expected to occur 
routinely.  The Town does not have any stabilization arrangements. 

Some governments create stabilization-like arrangements by establishing formal minimum fund 
balance policies.  The Town does not have any minimum fund balance polices. 

When expenditures are incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted amounts 
are available, it is the Town’s policy to first consider restricted amounts to have been spent, 
followed by committed, assigned, and finally unassigned amounts.  

The purpose for each major special revenue fund, including which specific revenues and other 
resources are authorized to be reported in each, are described in the following section. 

The fund balances in the following funds are nonspendable as follows: 

Major Funds 

General Fund: 
Nonspendable Prepaid Items    $126,998 
Nonspendable Inventories 127,480 

Total General Fund 254,478 

Non-Major Funds 

Permanent Fund: 
Nonspendable for Perpetual Care 163,464 

Total Nonspendable Fund Balances $417,942 
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The fund balances in the following funds are restricted as follows: 

Non-Major Funds 

Special Revenue Funds: 
Restricted for Conservation Commission Expenses 
 by Donations (Source of Revenue is Donations) $    4,992 
Restricted for Land Management Council Expenses 
 by Agreement (Source of Revenue is Timber Sales) 13,485 
Restricted for Recreation Scholarship Expenses 
 by Donations (Source of Revenue is Donations) 930 
Restricted for Granite Bench Expenses by Donations 
 (Source of Revenue is Donations) 11 
Restricted for Records Restoration Expenses by 
 Statute (Source of Revenue is Recording Fees) 27,479 
Restricted for Opioids Crisis Abatement Expenses 
 by Settlement Agreements (Source of Revenue is 
 Opioids Settlement Funds)   15,220 

Total Special Revenue Funds   62,117 

Capital Projects Funds: 
Restricted for Recreation Facility and Improvements 
 Expenditures by Donations (Source of Revenue is 
 Donations) 34,216 
Restricted for Kids Bridge Projects by Donations 
 (Source of Revenue is Donations)     6,741 

Total Capital Projects Funds   40,957 

Permanent Fund: 
Restricted for Trustees of Public Funds Fund Expenses 
 by Sale of Lots and Donations (Source of Revenue is 
 Cemetery Lot Sales and Donations)   78,106 

Total Restricted Fund Balances $181,180 
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The fund balances in the following funds are committed as follows: 

Major Funds 

General Fund: 
Committed for Transfer to Tracy Hall Fund by the Voters $291,000 
Committed for Transfer to DPW Bridge Fund by the Voters 200,000 
Committed for Transfer to Emerald Ash Borer Response Fund 
 by the Voters 100,000 
Committed for Town Reappraisal Fund Expenses by the Voters 99,080 
Committed for Affordable Housing Fund Expenses by the Voters 50,702 
Committed for Climate Emergency Fund Expenses by the Voters 43,804 
Committed for Operational Performance and Development 
 Fund Expenses by the Voters 91,606 
Committed for Emerald Ash Borer Response Fund Expenses 
 by the Voters 12,918 
Committed for Main Street Flags Fund Expenses by the Voters 481 
Committed for Roadway Safety Fund Expenses by the Voters   10,557 

Total General Fund 900,148 

Non-Major Funds 

Special Revenue Funds: 
Committed for Records Restoration Expenses by the Voters      10,000 
Committed for Cemetery Commission Expenses by the Voters     54,407 

Total Special Revenue Funds     64,407 

Capital Projects Funds: 
Committed for Highway Equipment Expenditures by the Voters 318,953 
Committed for Highway Garage Expenditures by the Voters 356,198 
Committed for Solid Waste Equipment Expenditures by the Voters 44,784 
Committed for Public Safety Facility Expenditures by the Voters 1,125 
Committed for Police Cruiser Expenditures by the Voters 71,672 
Committed for Tracy Hall Expenditures by the Voters 599,896 
Committed for General Administration Equipment Expenditures 
 by the Voters 129,087 
Committed for Recreation Facility and Improvements Expenditures 
 by the Voters 15,000 
Committed for Tennis Courts Expenditures by the Voters 126,276 
Committed for Police Special Equipment Expenditures by the Voters 21,318 
Committed for Fire Equipment Expenditures by the Voters 67,452 
Committed for Fire Apparatus Expenditures by the Voters 656,059 
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Capital Projects Funds/(Cont’d): 
Committed for Sidewalk Expenditures by the Voters $     90,010 
Committed for Long-term Facility Study Expenditures 
 by the Voters 2 
Committed for DPW Bridge Expenditures by the Voters 752,586 
Committed for DPW Paving Expenditures by the Voters 363,636 
Committed for Buildings & Grounds Expenditures by the Voters 39,038 
Committed for Generator Expenditures by the Voters 33,845 
Committed for Culverts Expenditures by the Voters 112,901 
Committed for Town Clerk Equipment Expenditures by the Voters           986 

Total Capital Projects Funds 3,800,824 

Total Non-Major Funds 3,865,231 

Total Committed Fund Balances $4,765,379 

The General Fund unassigned fund balance includes $728,675 for unanticipated expenses and 
emergency reserves as approved by the voters. 

J. Restricted Net Position

The restricted net position of the Town as of June 30, 2025 consisted of the following: 

Governmental Activities: 
Restricted for Conservation Commission Expenses by Donations $    4,992 
Restricted for Land Management Council Expenses by Agreement 13,485 
Restricted for Recreation Scholarship Expenses by Donations 930 
Restricted for Granite Bench Expenses by Donations 11 
Restricted for Records Restoration Expenses by Statute 27,479 
Restricted for Opioids Crisis Abatement Expenses by Settlement 
 Agreements 15,220 
Restricted for Recreation Facility and Improvements Expenditures 
 by Donations 34,216 
Restricted for Kids Bridge Projects by Donations 6,741 
Restricted for Trustees of Public Funds Fund Expenses by Sale 
 of Lots and Donations 241,570 

Total Governmental Activities $344,644 
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V. OTHER INFORMATION

A. Pension Plan

Defined Benefit Plan 

The Vermont Municipal Employees’ Retirement System (VMERS) 

Plan Description 

The Vermont Municipal Employees’ Retirement System (VMERS) is a cost-sharing, multiple-
employer defined benefit pension plan that is administered by the State Treasurer and its Board of 
Trustees. It is designed for municipal and school district employees that work on a regular basis 
and also includes employees of museums and libraries if at least half of that institution’s operating 
expenses are met by municipal funds. An employee of any employer that becomes affiliated with 
the system may join at that time or at any time thereafter. Any employee hired subsequent to the 
effective participation date of their employer who meets the minimum hourly requirements is 
required to join the system. As of June 30, 2024, the measurement date selected by the State of 
Vermont, the retirement system consisted of 362 participating employers. 

The plan was established effective July 1, 1975, and is governed by Title 24, V.S.A. Chapter 125. 

The general administration and responsibility for formulating administrative policy and procedures 
of the retirement system for its members and their beneficiaries is vested in the Board of Trustees 
consisting of five members. They are the State Treasurer, two employee representatives elected by 
the membership of the system, and two employer representatives-one elected by the governing 
bodies of participating employers of the system, and one selected by the Governor from a list of 
four nominees. The list of four nominees is jointly submitted by the Vermont League of Cities and 
Towns and the Vermont School Boards Association. 

All assets are held in a single trust and are available to pay retirement benefits to all members. 
Benefits available to each group are based on average final compensation (AFC) and years of 
creditable service. 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred 
Inflows of Resources  

As of June 30, 2024, the measurement date selected by the State of Vermont, VMERS was funded 
at 75.22% and had a plan fiduciary net position of $1,008,504,817 and a total pension liability of 
$1,340,652,483 resulting in a net position liability of $332,147,666. The Town’s proportionate 
share of this was 0.3221% resulting in a net pension liability of $1,069,926. The net pension 
liability was measured as of June 30, 2024, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net 
pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2023.  The Town’s 
proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the Town’s long-term share of 
contributions to the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating 
municipalities, actuarially determined.  The Town’s proportion of 0.3221% was an increase of 
0.0080 from its proportion measured as of the prior year. 
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For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Town recognized pension expense of $185,533. 

As of June 30, 2025, the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources from the following sources: 

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Difference between expected and
 actual experience $ 115,876 $ 0

Net difference between projected and
 actual investment earnings on pension
 plan investments 26,392 0

Changes in assumptions 5,766 0

Changes in proportion and differences
 between employer contributions and
 proportionate share of contributions 26,664 61,602

Town's required employer contributions
 made subsequent to the measurement date 112,643 0

$ 287,341 $ 61,602

The deferred outflows of resources resulting from the Town’s required employer contributions 
made subsequent to the measurement date in the amount of $112,643 will be recognized as a 
reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2026.  Other amounts reported as 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources will be recognized in pension 
expense as follows: 

Year Ending 
June 30 

2026 $  27,234 
2027 91,282 
2028 11,890 
2029  (17,310) 

Total $113,096 

Summary of Plan Provisions 

Membership – Full time employees of participating municipalities.  Municipalities can elect 
coverage under Groups A, B, C or D provisions. The Town elected coverage under Groups B and 
C. 

Creditable Service – Service as a member plus purchased service. 
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Average Final Compensation (AFC) – Group A – Average annual compensation during highest 
five (5) consecutive years. Groups B and C – Average annual compensation during highest three 
(3) consecutive years. Group D – Average annual compensation during highest two (2) consecutive
years.

Normal Retirement Eligibility – Group A – Earlier of age 65 with five (5) years of service or age 
55 with thirty-five (35) years of service. Group B – Earlier of age 62 with five (5) years of service 
or age 55 with thirty (30) years of service. Groups C and D – Age 55 with five (5) years of service. 

Normal Retirement Amount – Group A – 1.4% of AFC times service. Group B – 1.7% of AFC 
times service as a Group B member plus percentage earned as a Group A member times AFC. 
Group C – 2.5% of AFC times service as a Group C member plus percentage earned as a Group A 
or B member times AFC. Group D – 2.5% of AFC times service as a Group D member plus 
percentage earned as a Group A, B or C member times AFC. Maximum benefit is 60% of AFC 
for Groups A and B and 50% of AFC for Groups C and D.  The previous amounts include the 
portion of the allowance provided by member contributions. 

Early Retirement Eligibility – Groups A and B – Age 55 with five (5) years of service. Group D – 
Age 50 with twenty (20) years of service. 

Early Retirement Amount – Normal retirement allowance based on service and AFC at early 
retirement, reduced by 6% for each year commencement precedes Normal Retirement Age for 
Groups A and B members; payable without reduction to Group D members. 

Vesting – All Groups – Five (5) years of service. Allowance beginning at Normal Retirement Age 
based on AFC and service at termination.  The AFC is to be adjusted annually by one-half of the 
percentage change in the Consumer Price Index, subject to the limits on “Post-Retirement 
Adjustments”. 

Disability Retirement Eligibility – All Groups – Five (5) years of service and disability as 
determined by Retirement Board. 

Disability Retirement Amount – All Groups – Immediate allowance based on AFC and service to 
date of disability. Children’s benefit of 10% of AFC payable to up to three minor children (or 
children up to age 23 if enrolled in full-time studies) of a disabled Group D member. 

Death Benefit Eligibility – All Groups – Death after five (5) years of service. 

Death Benefit Amount – Groups A, B and C – Reduced early retirement allowance under 100% 
survivor option commencing immediately or, if greater, survivor’s benefit under disability 
allowance computed as of date of death. Group D – 70% of the unreduced accrued benefit, plus 
children’s benefit. 
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Post-Retirement Adjustments – Group A – Allowances in pay status for at least one (1) year 
increased on each January 1 by one-half of the percentage increase in Consumer Price Index, but 
not more than 2%. If receiving an Early Retirement benefit, no increases until after attaining 
Normal Retirement eligibility. If receiving a Disability Retirement benefit, no increases until after 
attaining age 62. Groups B, C and D – Allowances in payment for at least one (1) year increased 
on each January 1 by one-half of the percentage increase in Consumer Price Index, but not more 
than 3%. If receiving an Early Retirement benefit, no increases until after attaining Normal 
Retirement eligibility. If receiving a Disability Retirement benefit, no increases until after attaining 
age 62 (age 55 for Group C). 

Retirement Stipend – $25 per month payable at the option of the Retirement Board. 

Optional Benefit and Death after Retirement – Groups A, B and C – A lifetime allowance or 
actuarially equivalent 50% or 100% joint and survivor allowance with refund of contribution 
guarantee. Group D – A lifetime allowance or 70% contingent annuitant option with no reduction. 

Refund of Contributions – Upon termination, if the member so elects, or if no other benefit is 
payable, the member’s accumulated contributions with interest are refunded. 

Member Contribution Rates: 

Effective Group A Group B Group C Group D 
July 1, 2024 4.00% 6.375% 11.50% 12.85% 
July 1, 2025 4.25% 6.625% 11.75% 13.10% 
July 1, 2026 4.50% 6.875% 12.00% 13.35% 
July 1, 2027 4.75% 7.125% 12.25% 13.60% 
July 1, 2028 5.00% 7.375% 12.50% 13.85% 
July 1, 2029 5.25% 7.625% 12.75% 14.10% 

Employer Contribution Rates: 

Effective Group A Group B Group C Group D 
July 1, 2024 5.50% 7.00% 8.75% 11.35% 
July 1, 2025 5.75% 7.25% 9.00% 11.60% 
July 1, 2026 6.00% 7.50% 9.25% 11.85% 
July 1, 2027 6.25% 7.75% 9.50% 12.10% 
July 1, 2028 6.50% 8.00% 9.75% 12.35% 
July 1, 2029 6.75% 8.25% 10.00% 12.60% 

Significant Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

Inflation Rate – 2.30% per year. 

Investment Rate of Return – 7.00%, net of pension plan investment expenses, including inflation. 

Salary Increases – Ranging from 4.07% to 6.21% based on service. 
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Cost-of-Living Adjustments (COLA) – Assumed to occur on January 1 following one (1) year of 
retirement at the rate of 1.10% per annum for Group A members and 1.20% per annum for Groups 
B, C and D members (beginning at Normal Retirement eligibility age for members who elect 
reduced early retirement, at age 62 for members of Groups A, B and D who receive a disability 
retirement benefit, and at age 55 for members of Group C who receive a disability retirement 
benefit). The January 1, 2025 COLA is expected to be 1.90% for all groups. The January 1, 2024 
COLA was 1.10% for all groups. 

Mortality: 

Pre-Retirement Participants – Groups A and B – 60% PubG-2010 General Employee 
Amount-Weighted Below Median and 40% of PubG-2010 General Employee Amount-
Weighted, with generational projection using scale MP-2021. Group C – PubG-2010 
General Employee Amount-Weighted, with generational projection using scale MP-2021. 
Group D – PubS-2010 Public Safety Employee Amount-Weighted Below Median, with 
generational projection using scale MP-2021. 

Healthy Post-Retirement – Retirees – Groups A and B – PubG-2010 General Healthy 
Retiree Amount-Weighted Below Median Table with credibility adjustments of 90% and 
87% for the Male and Female tables, respectively, with generational projection using scale 
MP-2021. Group C – PubG-2010 General Healthy Retiree Amount-Weighted Table, with 
generational projection using scale MP-2021. Group D – PubS-2010 Public Safety Retiree 
Amount-Weighted Below Median Table, with generational projection using scale MP-
2021. 

Healthy Post-Retirement – Beneficiaries – All Groups – Pub-2010 Contingent Survivor 
Amount-Weighted Below Median Table, with generational projection using scale MP-
2021. 

Disabled Post-Retirement – Groups A, B and C – PubNS-2010 Non-Safety Disabled 
Retiree Amount-Weighted Table, with generational projection using scale MP-2021. 
Group D – PubS-2010 Safety Disabled Retiree Amount-Weighted Table, with generational 
projection using scale MP-2021. 

Age of Spouse – Females three (3) years younger than males. 

Actuarial Cost Method – Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the age at date of 
employment or, if date is unknown, current age minus years of service. Normal Cost and Actuarial 
Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are allocated by salary, with Normal 
Cost determined using the plan of benefits applicable to each participant. 
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Determination of Discount Rate and Investment Rates of Return 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 
building-block method in which expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of 
inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These returns are combined to produce the 
long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target 
asset allocation percentage and adding expected inflation. The target allocation and projected 
arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class, after deducting inflation, but before 
investment expenses, used in the derivation of the long-term expected investment rate of return 
assumption are summarized in the following table: 
 
   Long-term Expected 
 Asset Class Target Allocation Real Rate of Return 
 
 US Agg Fixed Income 19% 1.70% 
 TIPS 2% 1.70% 
 Large/Mid Cap US Equity 4% 4.20% 
 Small Cap US Equity 3% 4.70% 
 Developed Large/Mid Cap 
  International Equity 5% 5.95% 
 Global Equity 32% 5.25% 
 Core Real Estate 3% 3.45% 
 Non-Core Real Estate 4% 5.70% 
 Private Credit 11% 5.70% 
 Private Equity 11% 7.45% 
 Private Core Infrastructure 4% 4.95% 
 Agriculture/Farmland 2% 3.95% 
  
Discount Rate – The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments is 7.00%. The 
high quality tax-exempt general obligation municipal bond rate (20-Bond GO Index) as of the 
closest date prior to the valuation date of June 30, 2024, is 3.93%, as published by The Bond 
Buyer. 
 
The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability was 7.00% as of June 30, 2024.  The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed plan member and employer 
contributions will be made at rates set by the Board (employers) and statute (members). For this 
purpose, only employer contributions that are intended to fund benefits of current plan members 
and their beneficiaries are included. Projected employer contributions that are intended to fund the 
service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions 
from future plan members, are not included. Based on those assumptions, the pension plans’ 
Fiduciary Net Position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments 
of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan 
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the Total 
Pension Liability as of June 30, 2024. 
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Discount Rate Sensitivity 

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents 
the Town's proportionate share of the net pension liability as of June 30, 2024, calculated using 
the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the proportionate share of the net pension liability 
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.00%) or 
one percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate: 

1% Decrease (6.00%) Current Discount Rate (7.00%) 1% Increase (8.00%) 

$1,635,759 $1,069,926 $605,504 

Additional Information 

Additional information regarding the State of Vermont Municipal Employees’ Retirement System, 
including the details of the Fiduciary Net Position, is available upon request from the State of 
Vermont. 

B. Risk Management

The Town is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction 
of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  The Town maintains 
insurance coverage through the Vermont League of Cities and Towns Property and Casualty 
Intermunicipal Fund, Inc. covering each of those risks of loss.  Management believes such 
coverage is sufficient to preclude any significant uninsured losses to the Town.  Settled claims 
have not exceeded this coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.  The Town must remain a 
member for a minimum of one year and may withdraw from the Fund after that time by giving 
sixty days notice.  Fund underwriting and ratesetting policies have been established after 
consultation with actuaries.  Fund members are subject to a supplemental assessment in the event 
of deficiencies.  If the assets of the Fund were to be exhausted, members would be responsible for 
the Fund’s liabilities. 

The Town is also a member of the Vermont League of Cities and Towns Employment Resource 
and Benefits Trust. The Trust is a nonprofit corporation formed to provide unemployment 
coverage and other employment benefits for Vermont municipalities and is owned by the 
participating members. The agreement does not permit the Trust to make additional assessments 
to its members. The Town has only elected unemployment coverage with the Trust. 

C. Property Taxes

The Town is responsible for assessing and collecting its own property taxes, as well as education 
taxes for the State of Vermont.  Property taxes are assessed based on property valuations as of 
April 1, the voter approved budgets and the State education property tax liability.  Property taxes 
are collected two (2) times per year. During the tax year ended June 30, 2025, property taxes 
became due and payable on August 30, 2024 and February 10, 2025.  The penalty rate is four 
percent (4%) after the February payment.  Interest is charged at one percent (1%) per month for 
the first three months and one and a half percent (1-1/2%) per month for each month thereafter.  
The tax rates for 2025 were as follows: 
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Homestead Non-Homestead 

Town         .6780 .6780 
County Tax .0068 .0068 
Voted Exemptions .0016 .0016 
Education  2.3268 2.0586 

 Total 3.0132 2.7450 

D. Commitments and Contingencies

The Town participates in a number of federally assisted and state grant programs that are subject 
to audits by the grantors or their representatives. Accordingly, compliance with applicable grant 
requirements will be established at some future date. The amount, if any, of expenditures which 
may be disallowed by the granting agencies cannot be determined at this time, although the Town 
expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

The Town has an agreement with the Norwich School District to use a portion the Marion Cross 
School property for their recreation department. The agreement has a term of ten (10) years and 
will automatically renew for two consecutive five (5) year terms unless terminated by either party. 
The initial term expires on June 30, 2032. The agreement requires annual payments of $15,730 for 
the first five (5) years for the added costs to the School District for the custodial, maintenance and 
security services incurred as a result of the extensive access provided to the Town. The Town and 
School District will mutually agree on an annual payment for the following five (5) years using 
the same cost methodology used to determine the payment for the initial period. 
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Revenues:
Property Tax Revenues:

Property Taxes $ 4,626,370 $ 4,595,626 $ (30,744)
Windsor County Tax 52,618 52,618 0
Property Taxes for Other Monetary Articles 647,072 647,072 0
VT Land Use Tax (Hold Harmless Payment) 218,178 248,951 30,773
Property Tax Interest 30,000 30,829 829
Property Tax Collection Fee 20,000 19,611 (389)

Total Property Tax Revenues 5,594,238 5,594,707 469

License & Permit Revenue:
Liquor License 600 555 (45)
Dog License 2,700 2,989 289
Hunting & Fishing Licenses 75 63 (12)
Peddler License 0 100 100
Building/Development Permits 10,000 8,625 (1,375)
Land Posting Permit 200 250 50
Miscellaneous 0 51 51

Total License & Permit Revenue 13,575 12,633 (942)

Intergovernmental Revenue:
VT Highway Gas Tax 160,000 173,215 13,215
VT Act 60 15,495 15,590 95
PILOT Payments 10,000 4,671 (5,329)
VT Natural Resources 2,500 2,427 (73)
Education Tax Retainer 27,000 37,052 10,052

Total Intergovernmental Revenue 214,995 232,955 17,960

Service Fee Revenue:
Recording Fee & Restoration 25,000 23,214 (1,786)
Document Copy Fee 2,100 2,137 37
Use of Records Fee 500 286 (214)
Vital Statistics Fee 1,500 735 (765)
Photocopying Fee 50 0 (50)
Tracy Hall Rental Fee 4,000 11,764 7,764
Police Report Fee 500 132 (368)
Recreation Program Fees 115,000 129,011 14,011
Transfer Station Stickers 40,000 46,560 6,560
Recycling Solid Waste Fees 3,500 0 (3,500)
E-Waste Revenue 3,500 3,219 (281)
Recycling Rebates 6,500 11,634 5,134
C&D Waste Revenue 10,000 17,362 7,362
Trash Coupon 105,000 103,760 (1,240)

Total Service Fee Revenue 317,150 349,814 32,664

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.

TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Actual (Unfavorable)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Variance
Favorable/

Budget
Original and Final

(39)
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Grant Revenue:
Grants-in-Aid Grant Income $ 0 $ 1,200 $ 1,200
FEMA Grant Income 0 388,897 388,897
Planning Grant Income 7,500 7,500 0
Police Department Grant Income 0 2,385 2,385
Town Clerk Grant Income 0 11,490 11,490

Total Grant Revenue 7,500 411,472 403,972

Other Town Revenues:
Bank Interest 20,000 11,881 (8,119)
Athletic Field Rental 32,000 26,240 (5,760)

Total Other Town Revenues 52,000 38,121 (13,879)

Public Safety Revenues:
Police Fine 10,000 525 (9,475)
Parking Fine 500 30 (470)
Dog Fine 125 0 (125)

Total Public Safety Revenues 10,625 555 (10,070)

Miscellaneous Revenue:
Town Clerk 50 139 89
Opioids Settlement Income 3,000 0 (3,000)
Miscellaneous 500 12,419 11,919

Total Miscellaneous Revenue 3,550 12,558 9,008

Total Revenues 6,213,633 6,652,815 439,182

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Variance
Favorable/Original and Final

TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

(40)
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Expenditures:
  Town Administration:

Selectboard Stipend $ 2,500 $ 2,500 $ 0
Town Manager Wages 144,800 152,637 (7,837)
Assistant Town Manager Wages 69,339 70,473 (1,134)
Treasurer Stipend 1,800 1,800 0
Administration Assistant Wages 23,459 20,124 3,335
Childcare Tax 0 1,025 (1,025)
FICA Tax 14,997 14,950 47
MEDI Tax 3,507 3,496 11
Health Insurance 58,292 65,973 (7,681)
Disability/Life Insurance 1,824 1,790 34
Dental Insurance 1,147 1,060 87
VT Retirement 16,632 18,751 (2,119)
Professional Services 10,000 15,312 (5,312)
Contracted Services 0 900 (900)
Legal 100,000 27,050 72,950
VLCT Membership 6,088 6,042 46
Town Report 4,154 4,104 50
Telephone 831 335 496
Town Manager Cell Phone 1,558 485 1,073
Town Manager Relocation 10,000 0 10,000
Postage 104 71 33
Advertising 3,115 139 2,976
Printing 0 83 (83)
Mileage 208 115 93
Office Supplies 2,077 1,116 961
Office Equipment 1,038 179 859
Dues/Meetings/Education 4,000 1,039 2,961
Treasurer's Training/Dues/Conferences 1,000 563 437
Selectboard Committee Expenses 519 10 509
Energy Committee Expenses 1,828 682 1,146
Regional Energy Coordinator 31,848 30,670 1,178
Main Street Flags Fund 500 500 0
Miscellaneous 519 4,175 (3,656)

Total Town Administration 517,684 448,149 69,535

  Board of Civil Authority/Abatement:
Justice Stipend 500 0 500
FICA Tax 31 0 31
MEDI Tax 7 0 7
Postage 300 214 86
Office Supplies 25 0 25
Dues/Meetings/Education 300 30 270

Total Board of Civil Authority/Abatement 1,163 244 919

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.

(41)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Variance
Favorable/

Budget Actual (Unfavorable)
Original and Final

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - BUDGETARY BASIS

GENERAL FUND

TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT
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  Statutory Meetings:
Poll Workers Stipend $ 500 $ 438 $ 62
FICA Tax 31 0 31
MEDI Tax 7 0 7
Contracted Services 1,000 0 1,000
Postage 1,200 971 229
Advertising 250 0 250
Printing 3,000 2,854 146
Office Supplies 400 54 346
Voting Machine Expenses 100 0 100
Voting Machine Maintenance 450 0 450
Voting Machine Programming 3,500 1,304 2,196

Total Statutory Meetings 10,438 5,621 4,817

  Town Clerk:
Town Clerk Wages 74,299 75,774 (1,475)
Assistant Town Clerk Wages 55,428 56,286 (858)
Childcare Tax 0 515 (515)
FICA Tax 8,042 7,781 261
MEDI Tax 1,881 1,820 61
Health Insurance 43,357 49,363 (6,006)
Disability/Life Insurance 1,416 1,407 9
Dental Insurance 918 852 66
VT Retirement 9,081 9,291 (210)
Dog/Cat License 300 322 (22)
Vital Statistics 50 0 50
Advertising 200 0 200
Telephone 600 335 265
Postage 350 150 200
Printing 0 288 (288)
Office Supplies 1,340 945 395
Office Equipment 500 500 0
Software 4,100 3,616 484
Dues/Meetings/Education 5,365 4,538 827
Miscellaneous 0 3,350 (3,350)
Town Clerk Grant Expenses 0 11,580 (11,580)
Records Restoration Fund 5,000 5,000 0
Town Clerk Equipment Fund 20,000 20,000 0

Total Town Clerk 232,227 253,713 (21,486)

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.

Favorable/
Budget Actual

(42)

TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

Variance

(Unfavorable)

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - BUDGETARY BASIS

Original and Final
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  Finance Department:
Finance Assistant Wages $ 58,129 $ 50,794 $ 7,335
Finance Officer Wages 95,275 97,055 (1,780)
Childcare Tax 0 615 (615)
FICA Tax 9,511 9,169 342
MEDI Tax 2,224 2,146 78
Health Insurance 21,129 18,904 2,225
Disability/Life Insurance 1,512 1,640 (128)
Dental Insurance 918 757 161
VT Retirement 10,738 10,296 442
Professional Services 3,000 2,454 546
Independent Audit 40,000 29,100 10,900
Telephone 1,000 335 665
Postage 10 0 10
Advertising 175 145 30
Printing 125 612 (487)
Office Supplies 1,100 898 202
Office Equipment 750 442 308
Software 4,800 1,065 3,735
Dues/Meetings/Education 2,500 360 2,140
Bank Charge 1,000 508 492

Total Finance Department 253,896 227,295 26,601

  General Administration:
Telephone 675 2,322 (1,647)
Postage Meter Rental 779 479 300
Postage 4,465 5,936 (1,471)
Office Supplies 1,350 1,070 280
Photocopier 1,765 3,576 (1,811)
Remote Meeting Services 6,500 6,454 46
Computer Software 0 240 (240)
Computer Equipment 5,000 0 5,000
Website Support 623 300 323
Server Maintenance 45,000 43,693 1,307
EV Chargers 0 2,850 (2,850)

Total General Administration 66,157 66,920 (763)

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.

Actual (Unfavorable)

(43)

TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET AND ACTUAL - BUDGETARY BASIS

GENERAL FUND

Variance
Favorable/

Budget

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Original and Final

52 of 129



          Schedule 1
          Page 6 of 18

  Board of Listers:
Lister Stipend $ 4,500 $ 0 $ 4,500
Assessing Clerk Wages 27,000 2,452 24,548
Lister Office Wages 0 27,388 (27,388)
Childcare Tax 0 109 (109)
FICA Tax 1,953 1,908 45
MEDI Tax 457 446 11
Professional Assessor Services 25,000 9,056 15,944
Software Maintenance/Update 6,230 6,587 (357)
Telephone 623 335 288
Postage 200 291 (91)
Advertising 200 0 200
Printing 200 342 (142)
Mileage Reimbursement 200 52 148
Office Supplies 200 106 94
Office Equipment 200 379 (179)
Dues/Meetings/Education 350 125 225
Town Reappraisal Fund 40,000 40,000 0

Total Board of Listers 107,313 89,576 17,737

  Planning/DRB Department:
Planning Director Wages 95,000 72,001 22,999
Planning Admin Wages 29,112 43,729 (14,617)
Childcare Tax 0 449 (449)
FICA Tax 7,695 6,566 1,129
MEDI Tax 1,800 1,535 265
Health Insurance 26,382 6,076 20,306
Disability/Life Insurance 809 579 230
Dental Insurance 459 303 156
VT Retirement 6,650 4,139 2,511
Planning Services 3,000 0 3,000
Two Rivers Planning Commission 6,068 6,068 0
U.V. Transportation Management 1,150 1,134 16
Mapping 2,200 3,378 (1,178)
Historic Preservation Grant Expenses 6,500 0 6,500
Telephone 1,000 335 665
Postage 520 285 235
Advertising 550 1,355 (805)
Printing 200 0 200
Mileage Reimbursement 400 129 271
Office Supplies 400 419 (19)
Office Equipment 275 279 (4)
Software 500 180 320
Dues/Meetings/Education 2,000 571 1,429

Total Planning/DRB Department 192,670 149,510 43,160

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.

(44)

Variance
Favorable/

Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Original and Final

53 of 129



          Schedule 1
          Page 7 of 18

  Recreation Department:
Recreation Administration:

Recreation Director Wages $ 74,555 $ 81,875 $ (7,320)
Childcare Tax 0 348 (348)
FICA Tax 4,623 5,589 (966)
MEDI Tax 1,081 1,307 (226)
Disability/Life Insurance 800 817 (17)
VT Retirement 5,219 5,703 (484)
Telephone 1,116 821 295
Postage 52 43 9
Advertising 254 0 254
Printing 83 0 83
Dues/Meetings/Education 1,454 100 1,354
Office Equipment 57 40 17
Mileage Reimbursement 286 22 264
Office Supplies 234 117 117
Software 0 3,680 (3,680)

Total Recreation Administration 89,814 100,462 (10,648)

Recreation Programs:
Instructor Fee 20,000 9,866 10,134
Coaching Materials 831 511 320
Tee-shirt/Hat 3,115 1,006 2,109
Equipment 6,750 6,613 137
Program Wages 42,000 28,553 13,447
Referee/Umpire 7,000 4,980 2,020
Tournament Fees 1,500 650 850
Registration Fees 6,230 0 6,230
M. Cross School Rental Fee 18,500 16,089 2,411
Special Events/Supplies 2,000 2,307 (307)
Childcare Tax 0 135 (135)
FICA Tax 5,004 1,533 3,471
MEDI Tax 1,170 457 713
Uniform 1,558 1,110 448

Total Recreation Programs 115,658 73,810 41,848

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.

Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

(45)

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Variance
Favorable/

TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

Original and Final
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Recreation Facilities:
Recreation Field Care $ 7,200 $ 0 $ 7,200
Huntley Line Marking 5,500 3,684 1,816
Portable Toilet 3,500 5,237 (1,737)
Ice Rink 800 3,133 (2,333)
Repairs & Maintenance 2,500 983 1,517
Water Usage 467 324 143
Norwich Women's Club Grant Expenses 5,500 0 5,500
Site Work 260 0 260
Recreation Facility and Improvements Fund 15,000 15,000 0
Tennis Courts Fund 75,000 75,000 0

Total Recreation Facilities 115,727 103,361 12,366

Total Recreation Department 321,199 277,633 43,566

  Public Safety Facility:
Water Usage 1,246 1,116 130
Electricity 8,307 12,263 (3,956)
Heating 3,582 605 2,977
Apparatus Bay Fuel 0 2,103 (2,103)
Administration Telephone & Internet 5,703 6,367 (664)
Supplies 727 923 (196)
Repairs & Maintenance 5,192 4,784 408
Alarm Monitoring 1,558 1,237 321
Cleaning 11,132 9,132 2,000

Total Public Safety Facility 37,447 38,530 (1,083)

  Police Department:
Wages & Benefits:

Police Chief Wages 100,726 104,158              (3,432)
Police Officer Wages 218,331 142,336 75,995
On-call Wages 5,310 0 5,310
Overtime Officer Wages 9,069 4,850 4,219
Administrative Wages 59,382 44,820 14,562
Part-time Officer Wages 3,250 0 3,250
Crossing Guard Wages 23,681 13,208 10,473
Special Duty Wages 0 160 (160)
Childcare Tax 0 1,253 (1,253)
FICA Tax 26,024                19,462 6,562
MEDI Tax 6,086 4,552 1,534
Health Insurance 120,227              27,385 92,842
Disability/Life Insurance 4,466 2,653 1,813
Dental Insurance 2,754 1,787 967
VT Retirement 27,497                23,396 4,101

Total Wages & Benefits 606,803 390,020 216,783

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.

(46)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Variance
Favorable/

Budget Actual (Unfavorable)
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Community Policing:
Animal Control $ 3,000 $ 1,370 $ 1,630
Community Relations 500 345 155
Speed Signs 9,000 10,737 (1,737)

Total Community Policing 12,500 12,452 48

Equipment & Maintenance:
Radio Maintenance 850 7,380 (6,530)
Petroleum Products 10,000 8,436 1,564
Cruiser Video Equipment 0 13,731 (13,731)
Cruiser Maintenance 8,800 9,275 (475)
Cruiser Supplies 519 1,216 (697)
Capital Equipment Lease 27,000 27,000 0

Total Equipment & Maintenance 47,169 67,038 (19,869)

Support:
Administration 10,000 13,594 (3,594)
VIBRS 5,000 3,365 1,635
Dispatch Services 99,479 78,520 20,959
Training 3,634 1,682 1,952
Training Supplies 8,000 8,541 (541)
Mileage Reimbursement 0 515 (515)
Dues/Meetings/Education 1,000 1,079 (79)
Uniforms 5,000 9,659 (4,659)
Uniforms Cleaning 1,670 60 1,610
Police Department Grant Expenses 0 1,485 (1,485)

Total Support 133,783 118,500 15,283

Designated Funds:
Police Special Equipment Fund 30,000 30,000                0
Police Cruiser Fund 35,000 35,000                0

Total Designated Funds 65,000 65,000 0

Total Police Department 865,255 653,010 212,245

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.

Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

(47)

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - BUDGETARY BASIS
GENERAL FUND
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  Fire/Fast Department:
Fire Wages & Benefits:

Fire Chief Wages $ 79,295 $ 81,220 $ (1,925)
Fire Officer Stipend 2,100 1,680 420
Firefighters Wages 31,125 24,870 6,255
Full-time Drills/Meetings Wages 2,500 1,080 1,420
Childcare Tax 0 488 (488)
FICA Tax 7,131 6,723 408
MEDI Tax 1,668 1,585 83
Health Insurance 18,438                9,058 9,380
Disability/Life Insurance 800 753 47
VT Retirement 5,551 5,661 (110)
Dental Insurance 459 438 21

Total Fire Wages & Benefits 149,067 133,556 15,511

EMS Wages:
Wages 5,000 7,038 (2,038)
Drill Wages 1,900 1,640 260
FICA Tax 428 466 (38)
MEDI Tax 100 100 0

Total EMS Wages 7,428 9,244 (1,816)

Education & Training:
Fire Education/Training 750 720 30
EMS Education/Training 1,200 525 675
Fire Dues/Meetings/Education 500 331 169

Total Education & Training 2,450 1,576 874

Tools & Equipment:
Fire Tools & Equipment 4,200 4,016 184
EMS Tools & Equipment 2,000 1,753 247
Radio Purchases/Repairs 800 0 800

Total Tools & Equipment 7,000 5,769 1,231

Maintenance:
Fire Truck Repairs & Maintenance 15,500 16,925 (1,425)
Equipment Maintenance & Safety 4,154 4,372 (218)
Radio Maintenance 500 0 500
Vehicle Fuel 4,673 3,848 825

Total Maintenance 24,827 25,145 (318)

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.

(48)
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Variance
Favorable/
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Support:
Recruitment $ 100 $ 0 $ 100
Postage 25 0 25
Fire Prevention Books & Materials 100 0 100
Firefighters Casualty Insurance 5,800 3,430 2,370
Telephone & Internet 1,000 1,987 (987)
Office Supplies 700 129 571
Dispatch Service 30,193 29,865 328
Uniforms 260 0 260
Hydrant Rental 34,000 0 34,000
Dry Hydrant 500 0 500
OSHA Compliance 1,000 799 201

Total Support 73,678 36,210 37,468

Designated Funds:
Fire Apparatus Fund 120,000 120,000              0
Fire Equipment Fund 30,000 30,000 0

Total Designated Funds 150,000 150,000 0

Ambulance Expenditures:
Ambulance Contract 168,604 164,982              3,622
Ambulance Liability Insurance 5,711 6,904 (1,193)

Total Ambulance Expenditures 174,315 171,886 2,429

Total Fire/Fast Department 588,765 533,386 55,379

  Emergency Management:
Debt Service on Tower Bond Principal 27,500 0 27,500
Debt Service on Tower Bond Interest 750 0 750
Tower Power 450 1,946 (1,496)
Emergency Management Administration 30 0 30
Emergency Management Supplies 50 0 50
Generator Fuel 200 170 30
Emergency Generator Maintenance 2,600 1,971 629
Generator Fund 15,000 15,000 0

Total Emergency Management 46,580 19,087 27,493

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.

Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

(49)

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - BUDGETARY BASIS
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  Conservation Commission:
Dues/Meetings/Education $ 200 $ 50 $ 150
Speakers/Public Information 1,250 1,499 (249)
Publicity/Outdoor Student Programs 750 750 0
Trails 1,800 96 1,704
Milton Frye Nature Area 1,500 773 727
Natural Resources Inventory 1,000 296 704
Project Restoration 2,000 1,787 213

Total Conservation Commission 8,500 5,251 3,249

  Public Works Department:
   Highway Division:

Wages & Benefits:
Director of Public Works 100,230 104,177              (3,947)
Administrative Assistant, Part-time 23,459 20,124 3,335
Road Crew Wages 331,013 259,849 71,164
Road Crew Overtime 40,000 22,311 17,689
Pager Compensation 5,612 2,094 3,518
Childcare Tax 0 1,609 (1,609)
FICA Tax 31,018 24,803 6,215
MEDI Tax 7,255 5,801 1,454
Health Insurance 91,482 89,147 2,335
Disability/Life Insurance 4,616 4,522 94
Dental Insurance 2,983 2,264 719
VT Retirement 35,022 29,302 5,720

Total Wages & Benefits 672,690 566,003 106,687

Materials:
Salt & Chemicals 125,000 101,287              23,713
Sand 130,331 95,837 34,494
Dust Control 25,046 4,214 20,832
Gravel & Stone 70,000 32,225 37,775
Culverts & Other Road Supplies 20,768 614 20,154
Asphalt Products 3,219 2,624 595
Bridge Repair & Maintenance 5,000 52 4,948
Other Projects 5,000 9,871 (4,871)
Signs 2,500 1,946 554

Total Materials 386,864 248,670 138,194

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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Contracted Services:
Plowing & Sanding $ 65,000 $ 105,303              $ (40,303)
Road Sweeping 2,500 0 2,500
Leaf Removal 3,000 205 2,795
Streetlights 14,000 15,155 (1,155)
Tree Cutting & Removal 12,000 3,300 8,700
Uniforms 14,000 13,797 203
Paving 10,000 208 9,792
Other Projects 16,000 4,885 11,115
Crack Sealing 18,691 0 18,691
Pavement Marking 20,000 2,845 17,155
Bridges 55,000 34,413 20,587
Culverts 10,000 10,500 (500)

Total Contracted Services 240,191 190,611 49,580

Equipment:
Outside Repairs 55,000 59,830 (4,830)
Parts & Supplies 65,000 73,851 (8,851)
Petroleum Products 50,000 38,160 11,840
Capital Equipment Lease 8,100 5,912 2,188

Total Equipment 178,100 177,753 347

Highway Garage:
Electricity 8,000 2,576 5,424
Propane 9,000 6,989 2,011
Telephone 7,217 4,186 3,031
Supplies 9,138 9,065 73
Alarm Monitoring 1,038 1,148 (110)
Repairs & Maintenance 8,619 9,533 (914)
Tools 8,073 4,081 3,992
Administration 5,504 10,666                (5,162)

Total Highway Garage 56,589 48,244 8,345

Capital Expenditures:
Highway Equipment Fund 250,000 250,000              0
Highway Garage Fund 30,500 30,500                0
DPW Paving Fund 75,000 75,000 0
DPW Bridge Fund 150,000 150,000              0
Roadway Safety Fund 10,000 10,000 0
Culverts Fund 150,000 150,000              0

Total Capital Expenditures 665,500 665,500 0

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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Grants:
Culvert Grant Expenses $ 0 $ 1,500 $ (1,500)
FEMA Grant Expenses 0 388,225              (388,225)
Grants-in-Aid Grant Expenses 0 1,500 (1,500)
VT State Emergency Grant Expenses 0 61,397 (61,397)

Total Grants 0 452,622 (452,622)

Total Highway Division 2,199,934 2,349,403 (149,469)

   Buildings & Grounds Division:
Wages & Benefits:

Buildings & Grounds Wages 108,106 83,254 24,852
Overtime Wages 2,398 3,197 (799)
Pager Compensation 1,589 0 1,589
Childcare Tax 0 363 (363)
FICA Tax 6,950 5,464 1,486
MEDI Tax 1,625 1,278 347
Health Insurance 26,654 35,355 (8,701)
Disability/Life Insurance 1,203 1,143 60
Dental Insurance 918 759 159
VT Retirement 7,735 6,104 1,631

Total Wages & Benefits 157,178 136,917 20,261

Materials:
Garden Supplies & Plants 1,635 132 1,503

Total Materials 1,635 132 1,503

Contracted Services:
Uniforms 5,296 5,007 289

Total Contracted Services 5,296 5,007 289

Equipment:
Outside Repairs 2,181 0 2,181
Parts & Supplies 2,700 1,664 1,036
Petroleum Products 3,201 1,671 1,530
Tools 571 0 571

Total Equipment 8,653 3,335 5,318

Capital Expenditures:
Buildings & Grounds Fund 2,000 2,000 0

Total Capital Expenditures 2,000 2,000 0

Total Buildings & Grounds Division 174,762 147,391 27,371

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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   Solid Waste Division:
Wages & Benefits:

Transfer Station Wages $ 47,897 $ 53,346 $ (5,449)
Childcare Tax 0 240 (240)
FICA Tax 2,970 3,322 (352)
MEDI Tax 694 777 (83)

Total Wages & Benefits 51,561 57,685 (6,124)

Contracted Services:
GUVSWMD Assessment 37,000 32,508 4,492
Municipal Solid Waste 54,672 54,993 (321)
Recycling 47,040 52,298 (5,258)
C&D Waste Disposal 16,199 17,553 (1,354)
Food Waste Disposal 25,000 16,048 8,952

Total Contracted Services 179,911 173,400 6,511

Equipment:
Parts & Supplies 1,116 977 139
Repairs & Maintenance 6,000 228 5,772
Small Equipment 524 398 126

Total Equipment 7,640 1,603 6,037

Transfer Station:
Purchased Services 4,154 1,980 2,174
Electricity 2,388 5,216 (2,828)
Propane 899 349 550
Telephone 545 1,053 (508)
Administration 1,038 442 596
Franchise Tax to Vermont 2,233 1,845 388

Total Transfer Station 11,257 10,885 372

Capital Expenditures:
Solid Waste Equipment Fund 2,000 2,000 0

Total Capital Expenditures 2,000 2,000 0

Total Solid Waste Division 252,369 245,573 6,796

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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   Tracy Hall:
Water Usage $ 935 $ 823 $ 112
Electricity 18,891 13,324 5,567
Heating 19,470 17,965 1,505
Alarm Monitoring 1,350 500 850
Elevator Maintenance 3,427 6,014 (2,587)
Custodian Pager 779 0 779
Building Supplies 4,465 5,139 (674)
Repairs & Maintenance 13,500 21,743 (8,243)
Bandstand & Sign Electricity 2,596 2,584 12

Total Tracy Hall 65,413 68,092 (2,679)

Total Public Works Department 2,692,478 2,810,459 (117,981)

  Debt Service Expenditures:
Public Safety Facility Bond Principal 47,000 47,000 0
Public Safety Facility Bond Interest 42,366 43,021 (655)
Windsor County Tax 61,444 52,618 8,826
Browns Schoolhouse Road Pedestrian Bridge 14,043 13,432 611
Public Safety Building/Highway Garage Bond Principal 48,000 48,000 0
Public Safety Building/Highway Garage Bond Interest 2,890 1,470 1,420

Total Debt Service Expenditures 215,743 205,541 10,202

  Tax Expenditures:
Tax Adjustments & Abatements 21,298 4,590 16,708
Interest Expense 2 0 2

Tax Adjustments & Abatements 21,300 4,590 16,710

  Insurances:
HRA Reimbursement Expenses 0 10,288 (10,288)
Unemployment Insurance 6,160 4,459 1,701
Property & Casualty Insurance 95,533 105,231 (9,698)
Workers Compensation Insurance 100,725 71,499 29,226

Total Insurances 202,418 191,477 10,941

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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  Appropriations:
Advance Transit $ 15,947 $ 15,947 $ 0
CATV 3,000 3,000 0
Good Beginnings 3,000 3,000 0
Green Mountain Economic Development Corp. 1,705 1,705 0
Headrest 2,500 2,500 0
Norwich American Legion 1,500 1,500 0
Norwich Cemetery Association 20,000 20,000 0
Norwich Child Care Scholarship 4,348 4,348 0
Norwich Community Nurse, Inc. 10,000 10,000 0
Norwich Historical Society 8,000 8,000 0
Norwich Lions Club Fireworks 3,500 3,500 0
Norwich Public Library 365,000 365,000 0
Public Health Council of the Upper Valley 1,822 1,822 0
Senior Solutions 1,200 1,200 0
SEVCA 3,750 3,750 0
Special Needs Support Center 2,000 2,000 0
The Family Place 6,000 6,000 0
Upper Valley Trails Alliance 2,000 2,000 0
Visiting Nurse Association & Hospice 18,500 18,500 0
White River Council on Aging 5,300 5,300 0
Windsor County Mentors 2,500 2,500 0
WISE 2,500 2,500 0
Youth-in-Action 3,000 3,000 0

Total Appropriations 487,072 487,072 0

Total Expenditures 6,868,305 6,467,064 401,241

Excess/(Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures $ (654,672) 185,751 $ 840,423

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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Adjustments to Reconcile from the Budgetary Basis of Accounting
 to the Modified Accrual Basis of Accounting:

Town Reappraisal Fund Income $ 4,386
Town Reappraisal Fund Expenses (41,679)
Town Reappraisal Fund Transfer In 42,568
Affordable Housing Fund Income 1,690
Affordable Housing Fund Transfer In 987
Climate Emergency Fund Income 1,460
Climate Emergency Fund Transfer In 853
Unanticipated Expenses and Emergency Reserve Fund Income 27,073
Unanticipated Expenses and Emergency Reserve Fund Expenses (85,208)
Unanticipated Expenses and Emergency Reserve Fund Transfer In 15,843
Operational Performance and Development Fund Income 3,054
Operational Performance and Development Fund Transfer In 1,783
Emerald Ash Borer Response Fund Income 430
Emerald Ash Borer Response Fund Transfer In 251
Main Street Flags Fund Income 18
Main Street Flags Fund Expenses (47)
Main Street Flags Fund Transfer In 510
Roadway Safety Fund Income 352
Roadway Safety Fund Transfer In 10,205
Unbudgeted Transfers Out (1,100,746)

Net Change in Fund Balance (930,466)

Fund Balance - July 1, 2024 3,474,643

Fund Balance - June 30, 2025 $ 2,544,177

The reconciling items are due to combining eight (8) funds, the Town Reappraisal Fund, the Affordable Housing Fund,
 the Climate Emergency Fund, the Unanticipated Expenses and Emergency Reserve Fund, the Operational Performance and
 Development Fund, the Emerald Ash Borer Response Fund, the Main Street Flags Fund and the Roadway Safety Fund
 with the General Fund in order to comply with GASB Statement No. 54 and unbudgeted transfers.

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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Total Plan Net Pension Liability $ 332,147,666 $ 320,293,753 $ 303,371,956 $ 147,184,198 $ 252,974,064 $ 173,491,807 $ 140,675,892 $ 121,155,552 $ 128,696,167 $ 77,095,810

Town's Proportion of the Net Pension Liability 0.3221% 0.3141% 0.3219% 0.3945% 0.3613% 0.4225% 0.4146% 0.3957% 0.4003% 0.4098%

Town's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability $ 1,069,926 $ 1,006,122 $ 976,498 $ 580,629 $ 914,042 $ 732,989 $ 583,172 $ 479,378 $ 515,194 $ 315,943

Town's Covered Employee Payroll $ 1,538,913 $ 1,320,055 $ 1,217,837 $ 1,380,911 $ 1,225,087 $ 1,357,896 $ 1,240,363 $ 1,090,845 $ 1,024,685 $ 996,414

Town's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability as a
 Percentage of Town's Covered Employee Payroll 69.5248% 76.2182% 80.1830% 42.0468% 74.6104% 53.9798% 47.0162% 43.9456% 50.2783% 31.7080%

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the
 Total Pension Liability 75.22% 74.01% 73.60% 86.29% 74.52% 80.35% 82.60% 83.64% 80.95% 87.42%

Notes to Schedule

Benefit Changes: None.

Changes in Assumptions and Methods: None.

Changes in Plan Provisions: At the May, 2024 Board meeting, the Board voted unanimously to authorize employer contribution rate increases of 0.25% each year for a period of four years, beginning July 1, 2026. Also in May, 2024, the Legislature passed H.883, which included
 an increase in the member rate of 0.25% for each group for four years, beginning July 1, 2026.

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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Contractually Required Contribution (Actuarially Determined) $ 112,643 $ 110,441 $ 88,330 $ 80,534 $ 87,709 $ 74,885 $ 81,175 $ 72,611 $ 60,842 $ 57,825

Contributions in Relation to the Actuarially Determined Contributions 112,643 110,441 88,330 80,534 87,709 74,885 81,175 72,611 60,842 57,825

Contribution Excess/(Deficiency) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Town's Covered Employee Payroll $ 1,513,302 $ 1,538,913 $ 1,320,055 $ 1,217,837 $ 1,380,911 $ 1,225,087 $ 1,357,896 $ 1,240,363 $ 1,090,845 $ 1,024,685

Contributions as a Percentage of Town's Covered Employee Payroll 7.444% 7.177% 6.691% 6.613% 6.352% 6.113% 5.978% 5.854% 5.578% 5.643%

Notes to Schedule

Valuation Date: June 30, 2024

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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ASSETS

Cash $ 41,733 $ 0 $ 16,906 $ 58,639
Investments 20,034 0 224,664 244,698
Receivables 0 18,116 0 18,116
Due from Other Funds 72,117 3,823,665 0 3,895,782

Total Assets $ 133,884 $ 3,841,781 $ 241,570 $ 4,217,235

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $ 7,360 $ 0 $ 0 $ 7,360

Total Liabilities 7,360 0 0 7,360

Fund Balances:
Nonspendable 0 0 163,464 163,464
Restricted 62,117 40,957 78,106 181,180
Committed 64,407 3,800,824 0 3,865,231

Total Fund Balances 126,524 3,841,781 241,570 4,209,875

Total Liabilities and
 Fund Balances $ 133,884 $ 3,841,781 $ 241,570 $ 4,217,235

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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Revenues:
Intergovernmental $ 1,469 $ 65,616 $ 0 $ 67,085
Charges for Services 8,846 0 16,700 25,546
Permits, Licenses and Fees 8,296 0 0 8,296
Investment Income 3,094 130,489 9,780 143,363
Donations 1,255 1,737 0 2,992
Opioids Settlement 15,220 0 0 15,220
Other 0 500 0 500

Total Revenues 38,180 198,342 26,480 263,002

Expenditures:
General Government 2,869 0 0 2,869
Public Safety 0 54,725 0 54,725
Highways and Streets 0 35,507 0 35,507
Culture and Recreation 495 0 0 495
Cemetery 45,045 0 0 45,045
Capital Outlay:
  General Government 20,250 20,000 0 40,250
  Public Safety 0 145,252 0 145,252
  Highways and Streets 0 93,582 0 93,582
Debt Service:
  Principal 0 6,966 0 6,966

Total Expenditures 68,659 356,032 0 424,691

Excess/(Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures (30,479) (157,690) 26,480 (161,689)

Other Financing Sources/(Uses):
Issuance of Long-term Debt 0 145,252 0 145,252
Proceeds from Sale of Vehicles 0 47,325 0 47,325
Transfers In 31,400 2,076,331 0 2,107,731
Transfers Out 0 0 (4,985) (4,985)

Total Other Financing
 Sources/(Uses) 31,400 2,268,908 (4,985) 2,295,323

Net Change in Fund Balances 921 2,111,218 21,495 2,133,634

Fund Balances - July 1, 2024 125,603 1,730,563 220,075 2,076,241

Fund Balances - June 30, 2025 $ 126,524 $ 3,841,781 $ 241,570 $ 4,209,875

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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ASSETS

Cash $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 41,733 $ 0 $ 41,733
Investments 0 0 0 0 0 20,034 0 20,034
Due from Other Funds 4,992 13,485 930 11 37,479 0 15,220 72,117

Total Assets $ 4,992 $ 13,485 $ 930 $ 11 $ 37,479 $ 61,767 $ 15,220 $ 133,884

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 7,360 $ 0 $ 7,360

Total Liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 7,360 0 7,360

Fund Balances:
Restricted 4,992 13,485 930 11 27,479 0 15,220 62,117
Committed 0 0 0 0 10,000 54,407 0 64,407

Total Fund Balances 4,992 13,485 930 11 37,479 54,407 15,220 126,524

Total Liabilities and
 Fund Balances $ 4,992 $ 13,485 $ 930 $ 11 $ 37,479 $ 61,767 $ 15,220 $ 133,884

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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Revenues:
Intergovernmental $ 1,469 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 1,469
Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0 8,846 0 8,846
Permits, Licenses and Fees 0 0 0 0 8,296 0 0 8,296
Investment Income 113 450 20 1 1,668 842 0 3,094
Donations 0 0 1,255 0 0 0 0 1,255
Opioids Settlement 0 0 0 0 0 0 15,220 15,220

Total Revenues 1,582 450 1,275 1 9,964 9,688 15,220 38,180

Expenditures:
General Government 1,469 0 0 0 1,400 0 0 2,869
Culture and Recreation 0 0 495 0 0 0 0 495
Cemetery 0 0 0 0 0 45,045 0 45,045
Capital Outlay:
  General Government 0 0 0 0 20,250 0 0 20,250

Total Expenditures 1,469 0 495 0 21,650 45,045 0 68,659

Excess/(Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures 113 450 780 1 (11,686) (35,357) 15,220 (30,479)

Other Financing Sources:
Transfers In 69 262 11 0 6,073 24,985 0 31,400

Total Other Financing 
 Sources 69 262 11 0 6,073 24,985 0 31,400

Net Change in Fund Balances 182 712 791 1 (5,613) (10,372) 15,220 921

Fund Balances - July 1, 2024 4,810 12,773 139 10 43,092 64,779 0 125,603

Fund Balances - June 30, 2025 $ 4,992 $ 13,485 $ 930 $ 11 $ 37,479 $ 54,407 $ 15,220 $ 126,524

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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ASSETS

Receivables $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
Due from Other Funds 318,953 356,198 44,784 1,125 71,672 599,896 129,087 49,216 126,276 21,318 0 67,452

Total Assets $ 318,953 $ 356,198 $ 44,784 $ 1,125 $ 71,672 $ 599,896 $ 129,087 $ 49,216 $ 126,276 $ 21,318 $ 0 $ 67,452

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities: $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Fund Balances:
Restricted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34,216 0 0 0 0
Committed 318,953 356,198 44,784 1,125 71,672 599,896 129,087 15,000 126,276 21,318 0 67,452

Total Fund Balances 318,953 356,198 44,784 1,125 71,672 599,896 129,087 49,216 126,276 21,318 0 67,452

Total Liabilities and
 Fund Balances $ 318,953 $ 356,198 $ 44,784 $ 1,125 $ 71,672 $ 599,896 $ 129,087 $ 49,216 $ 126,276 $ 21,318 $ 0 $ 67,452

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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ASSETS

Receivables $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 18,116 $ 0 $ 18,116
Due from Other Funds 656,059 90,010 2 752,586 363,636 39,038 33,845 6,741 94,785 986 3,823,665

Total Assets $ 656,059 $ 90,010 $ 2 $ 752,586 $ 363,636 $ 39,038 $ 33,845 $ 6,741 $ 112,901 $ 986 $ 3,841,781

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities: $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Fund Balances:
Restricted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,741 0 0 40,957
Committed 656,059 90,010 2 752,586 363,636 39,038 33,845 0 112,901 986 3,800,824

Total Fund Balances 656,059 90,010 2 752,586 363,636 39,038 33,845 6,741 112,901 986 3,841,781

Total Liabilities and
 Fund Balances $ 656,059 $ 90,010 $ 2 $ 752,586 $ 363,636 $ 39,038 $ 33,845 $ 6,741 $ 112,901 $ 986 $ 3,841,781

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.
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Revenues:
Intergovernmental $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
Investment Income 10,633   11,875   1,493   196   2,629   20,210   4,093   1,620 4,210 839 139 2,914
Donations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,737 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 10,633 11,875 1,493 196 2,629 20,210 4,093 3,357 4,210 839 139 2,914

Expenditures:
Public Safety 0 0 0 13,869 4,679 0 0 0 0 8,582 5,466 22,129
Highways and Streets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital Outlay:
  General Government 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Public Safety 0 0 0 0 145,252 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Highways and Streets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Debt Service:
  Principal 0 0 0 0 6,966 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 0 0 0 13,869 156,897 0 0 0 0 8,582 5,466 22,129

Excess/(Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures 10,633 11,875 1,493 (13,673) (154,268) 20,210 4,093 3,357 4,210 (7,743) (5,327) (19,215)

Other Financing Sources:
Issuance of Long-term Debt 0 0 0 0 145,252 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Proceeds from Sale of Vehicles 0 0 0 0 2,325 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transfers In 256,208 237,433 2,872 102 36,576 511,672 2,517 15,948 77,458 30,505 107 31,745

Total Other Financing
 Sources 256,208 237,433 2,872 102 184,153 511,672 2,517 15,948 77,458 30,505 107 31,745

Net Change in Fund Balances 266,841 249,308 4,365 (13,571) 29,885 531,882 6,610 19,305 81,668 22,762 (5,220) 12,530

Fund Balances/(Deficit) - July 1, 2024 52,112 106,890 40,419 14,696 41,787 68,014 122,477 29,911 44,608 (1,444) 5,220 54,922

Fund Balances - June 30, 2025 $ 318,953 $ 356,198 $ 44,784 $ 1,125 $ 71,672 $ 599,896 $ 129,087 $ 49,216 $ 126,276 $ 21,318 $ 0 $ 67,452

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.

TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT

(65)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
NON-MAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
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  Schedule 9
  Page 2 of 2

Revenues:
Intergovernmental $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 65,616 $ 0 $ 65,616
Investment Income 21,665 4,137 0 25,090 12,123 1,301 1,128 225 3,394 575 130,489
Donations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,737
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500 0 500

Total Revenues 21,665 4,137 0 25,090 12,123 1,301 1,128 225 69,510 575 198,342

Expenditures:
Public Safety 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 54,725
Highways and Streets 0 35,507 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35,507
Capital Outlay:
  General Government 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 20,000
  Public Safety 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 145,252
  Highways and Streets 0 0 0 58,000 0 0 0 0 35,582 0 93,582
Debt Service:
  Principal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,966

Total Expenditures 0 35,507 0 58,000 0 0 0 0 35,582 20,000 356,032

Excess/(Deficiency) of Revenues
 Over Expenditures 21,665 (31,370) 0 (32,910) 12,123 1,301 1,128 225 33,928 (19,425) (157,690)

Other Financing Sources:
Issuance of Long-term Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 145,252
Proceeds from Sale of Vehicles 45,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 47,325
Transfers In 432,770 2,444 0 164,649 82,078 2,760 15,659 131 152,286 20,411 2,076,331

Total Other Financing
 Sources 477,770 2,444 0 164,649 82,078 2,760 15,659 131 152,286 20,411 2,268,908

Net Change in Fund Balances 499,435 (28,926) 0 131,739 94,201 4,061 16,787 356 186,214 986 2,111,218

Fund Balances/(Deficit) - July 1, 2024 156,624 118,936 2 620,847 269,435 34,977 17,058 6,385 (73,313) 0 1,730,563

Fund Balances - June 30, 2025 $ 656,059 $ 90,010 $ 2 $ 752,586 $ 363,636 $ 39,038 $ 33,845 $ 6,741 $ 112,901 $ 986 $ 3,841,781

See Disclaimer in Accompanying Independent Auditor's Report.

TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT

Long-term
DPW

Fund

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
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(66)
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Sullivan, Powers & Co., P.C. 
Certified Public Accountants 

 
 

 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial 
Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an 
Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 

“Government Auditing Standards” 

Selectboard 
Town of Norwich, Vermont 
300 Main Street 
P.O. Box 376 
Norwich, VT 05055 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
“Government Auditing Standards” issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the 
financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of the Town of Norwich, Vermont, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Town of 
Norwich, Vermont’s basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated January 
28, 2026.  Our opinion on the governmental activities and the General Fund was qualified 
because of because of the inadequacies in the Town’s controls over solid waste receipts. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered 
the Town of Norwich, Vermont’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a 
basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of 
expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Town of Norwich, Vermont’s internal control. Accordingly, 
we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Town of Norwich, Vermont’s internal 
control. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the 
preceding paragraph and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that 
might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.  However, as described in the 
accompanying Schedule of Findings and Deficiencies in Internal Control, we identified certain 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses and another that we 
consider to be a significant deficiency. 

Richard J. Brigham, CPA 
  Chad A. Hewitt, CPA 
Jordon M. Plummer, CPA 

VT Lic. #92-000180 

77 Barre Street 
P.O. Box 947 
Montpelier, VT  05601 
802/223-2352 
www.sullivanpowers.com 
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A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness 
is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  We consider the deficiencies described 
in the accompanying Schedule of Findings and Deficiencies in Internal Control as Items 2025-
001 through 2025-003 to be material weaknesses. 

A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit 
attention by those charged with governance.  We consider the deficiency described in the 
accompanying Schedule of Findings and Deficiencies in Internal Control as Item 2025-004 to be 
a significant deficiency. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Town of Norwich, 
Vermont’s financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. 
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 
audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under “Government 
Auditing Standards”. 

Town of Norwich, Vermont’s Response to Findings 

“Government Auditing Standards” requires the auditor to perform limited 
procedures on the Town of Norwich, Vermont’s response to the findings identified in our audit 
and included with the accompanying Schedule of Findings and Deficiencies in Internal Control. 
The Town of Norwich, Vermont’s response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the 
response. 

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of 
an audit performed in accordance with “Government Auditing Standards” in considering the 
entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose. 

Sullivan, Powers & Co. 
January 28, 2026 
Montpelier, Vermont 
VT Lic. #92-000180 
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TOWN OF NORWICH, VERMONT 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND DEFICIENCIES IN INTERNAL CONTROL 

JUNE 30, 2025 

(69) 

Deficiencies in Internal Control: 

Material Weaknesses: 

2025-001 Transfer Station Revenues 

Criteria: 

Internal controls over transfer station revenues should be in place so that no 
individual can both perpetrate and conceal errors or irregularities. 

Condition: 

The Town does not have adequate internal controls in place over transfer station 
revenues.  Therefore, the Town cannot be sure that all of the cash collected is being handed over 
to them by the transfer station employees. 

Cause: 

Unknown. 

Effect: 

The collections at the transfer station are subject to misappropriation. 

Recommendation: 

Our primary recommendation is that the Town consider selling transfer station 
coupons off-site at the Town Treasurer’s office and/or at local businesses.  If sales take place at 
the transfer station, we recommend that the Town implement controls to ensure that all of the cash 
collected is being handed over to them by the transfer station employees. 

2025-002 Grants Receivable/Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Criteria: 

Internal controls should be in place to ensure that the grants receivable and related 
deferred inflows of resources balances are recorded properly at year end. 

Condition: 

Internal controls were not in place to ensure that the grants receivable and related 
deferred inflows of resources accounts are recorded properly at year end. 
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(70) 

 
 
 
 
Cause: 
 
 Unknown. 
 
Effect: 
 
 The Town’s grants receivable and related deferred inflows of resources balances 
were incorrect which resulted in various adjustments. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
 We recommend that the Town implement internal controls to ensure that the grants 
receivable and related deferred inflows of resources accounts are recorded properly at year end. 
 
2025-003 Reconciliation of Accounts Payable 
 
Criteria: 
 

Internal controls should be in place to ensure that the accounts payable balance is 
reconciled to supporting documentation on a monthly basis in order to detect and correct errors in 
account balances. 
 
Condition: 
 

Internal controls were not in place to ensure that the accounts payable account is 
reconciled to supporting documentation on a monthly basis in order to detect and correct errors in 
account balances. 

 
Cause: 
 

Unknown. 
 
Effect: 
 

The Town’s account payable balance was not completely reconciled at year end 
which resulted in various adjustments. 
 
Recommendation: 
 

We recommend that the Town implement internal controls to ensure that the 
accounts payable account is reconciled to supporting documentation on a monthly basis in order 
to detect and correct errors in account balances. 
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Significant Deficiencies: 

2025-004 Authorization of General Journal Entries 

Criteria: 

Internal controls should be in place that requires appropriate officials to authorize 
and review all adjustments to the books of original entry. 

Condition: 

The Town does not have a procedure in place to require authorization or review of 
adjustments to the books of original entry. 

Cause: 

Unknown. 

Effect: 

This deficiency in the internal control structure could allow other working control 
policies to be circumvented. 

Recommendation: 

We recommend that the Town enact a procedure that requires appropriate officials 
to authorize and review all general journal entries so as not to circumvent the original approval 
process. 
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TO: Brennan Duffy, Town Manager 
FROM: Brie Swenson, Recreation Director 
RE: Scholarship Funds Request 
DATE: 2/5/2026 

Background  
The Scholarship Fund (#40) was established to assist residents who request financial aid in paying for 
recreational programs.  The fund currently holds $1,131.51. 

Update 
We received requests from two families for assistance in paying $150 each in recreational program fees. 

Proposal  
We would like to apply $300 in Scholarship funds to the MyRec accounts of the families requesting 
assistance.  
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Memorandum 

To: The Norwich Selectboard 

Fr: Peggy Allen, president, Upper Valley Agricultural Association 

Re:  Request for a Letter of Support  

Dt:  February 2, 2026 

—-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

The Upper Valley Agricultural Association is seeking a letter of support to accompany their 
application for a Northern Border Regionals Commission Catalyst Grant.  

A draft letter has been submitted along with this memo. 

87 of 129



February 2, 2026 

Northern Border Regional Commission 
James Cleveland Federal Building 
53 Pleasant Street 
Concord, NH 03301 

James C 

RE: Letter of Support for the Upper Valley Agricultural Association (UVAA) 

Dear Northern Border Regional Commission Executives, 

On behalf of the Norwich Selectboard, I would like to express our heartfelt gratitude for your 
ongoing support and commitment to enhancing our local communities.  Your efforts, highlighted 
through the Catalyst Grant initiative, have significantly contributed to the vitality and 
sustainability of our agricultural economy and community well-being. 

The Norwich Farmers’ Market has long been a cherished institution in our town, and for the 
entire Upper Valley, by providing residents and visitors with access to fresh, locally sourced 
produce and products. It fosters a sense of community, promotes local businesses, and serves 
as a gathering place for friendship and connection. However, the necessity for a permanent 
market space has become increasingly evident, particularly as we strive to better serve our 
residents year-round. 

The proposed permanent home for our summer and winter markets will not only enhance the 
farmers market experience but also provide a versatile venue for community events, workshops, 
and educational programs. This initiative aligns with our vision of bolstering local agriculture, 
supporting small businesses, and enhancing the overall quality of life for our residents. 

We commend the Northern Border Regional Commission for recognizing the importance of 
projects like this and for your tireless efforts in advocating for rural communities. Your support 
enables us to envision a more sustainable future where local agriculture thrives and where our 
community can gather in a space designed to foster growth—both for our farmers and for our 
residents. 

Thank you once again for your dedication to our community and for your support of the Norwich 
Farmers’ Market.  

Warmest regards, 

[Your Name] 
[Your Title] 
Norwich Selectboard 
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MEMO 

To: Norwich Selectboard 

From: Brennan Duffy, Town Manager 

Date: February 4, 2026 

Re: Local Hazard Mitigation Plan update 

As I mentioned at the January 28th Selectboard meeting TRORC has notified the Town 

that our current Local Hazard Mitigation Plan (LHMP), adopted in 2021, is now due for 

renewal.  See link https://norwich.vt.us/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/2021-Norwich-

LHMP-Final-1.pdf to view the existing document.  

While TRORC served as the Town’s consultants during the 2021 process they will be 

unavailable for this current update.  Planning Director, Steven True, has volunteered to 

help lead this process and a steering committee of Town stakeholders should be 

appointed by the Selectboard to assist in this process. 

The purpose of a Local Hazard Mitigation Plan is to identify and rank hazards facing 

Norwich and develop mitigation strategies to reduce risks. It is an update to the 2015 

plan, aligns with the State Hazard Mitigation Plan, and ensures future FEMA funding.  It 

is a collaborative planning process that involves reviewing prior plans, integrating data, 

and engaging the public.  

A steering committee composed of town officials, including the Town Manager, Planning 

Director, Fire and Police Chiefs, Health Officer, and the Public Works Director, will 

author and shepherd the plan through the State and Federal FEMA review process.  Once 

this process has occurred the draft plan will be submitted to the Selectboard for adoption.  

Once adopted, the LHMP will inform future planning documents, including the 2028 

Town Plan, land use regulations, and emergency response management practices, and 

will serve as a baseline hazard mitigation framework for the Town of Norwich. 

If the Selectboard chooses to act on this request, then a motion to appoint a Steering 

Committee to update the Norwich LHMP consisting of the Town Manager, Planning 

Director, Fire Chief, Police Chief, DPW Director, and Norwich Health Officer could be 

appropriate.  Thank you for your consideration of this topic. 
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Memorandum 
To: Norwich Selectboard 
From: Mary Layton 
Date: 2/4/2026 
Subject: Working Group to Research Change of Date of Informational Meeting 2027 
CC: Brennan Duffy, Miranda Bergmeier 

I would like to ask for support from the current Selectboard to create a working group to find 
out if it is possible to coordinate schedules of stake holders to change the date of the Town of 
Norwich Informational Meeting to the Saturday or Sunday before Town Meeting Day. The 
members of the working group would be myself, the Town Manager, the Town Clerk, JAM, 
School District Representatives, the Recreation Department, and others essential to the 
presentation of the Town and School budgets and Warrant Articles. If there is a suitable time I 
would like to find out if it is possible to have a Potluck supper afterwards. 
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Memorandum 
To: Norwich Selectboard 
From: Mary Layton 
Date: 2/4/2026 
Subject: Working Group to Research Policy for Property Tax Exemption 
CC: Brennan Duffy, Miranda Bergmeier 

I would like to ask for support from the current Selectboard to create a working group to write 
a draft policy document to establish a protocol for the Selectboard to approve  warrant articles 
that ask for tax exemption for certain properties. The document would include a notification 
process for properties that are due for a five year renewal, the list of types of properties that 
are eligible under statute, what types of documentation are needed, and alternatives via 
petition through the Town Clerk’s Office or through the Lister’s Office. The working group 
would be myself, the Town Clerk, the Listers, and the Town Manager. 
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Roofing 

Asphalt Shingle 

Cedar 
EPDM 

Metal Shingle 

Rubber 
Slate 

Standing Seam 

Siding 
Board & Batten 

LP DiamondKote 

STONEfaçade 

Vinyl 

Wood Clapboard 

Windows & Doors 
New Construction 

Replacement 

Gutters 

Insulation 

Renovations & 

Remodeling 

1164 Main Street  North Walpole   New Hampshire  03609   (800) 281-3585 

SLATE 

PROPOSAL
PREPARED FOR: 

Town Hall of Norwich (Brennan Duffy) 

P.O. Box 376 

Norwich VT 05055 

JOB LOCATION: 

300 Main Street 

Norwich VT 05055

PREPARED BY: 

Camden Dunbar 

Project Consultant 

Jancewicz & Son 

www.RoofsPlus.com 
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Dear Brennan Duffy, 

Thank you for taking the time to meet with me & discuss ideas for your home improvement.  I 

would briefly like to tell you about Jancewicz & Son & why you will want to choose us for your 

home improvement project. 

Jancewicz & Son provides $1,000,000.00 of liability insurance per occurrence.  All our 

employees are covered by Workers Compensation Insurance so you will not be exposed to any 

liability should any of our employees be injured while on your job.  We are registered with the 

States of Vermont, New Hampshire, & Massachusetts for your protection. 

➢ We are members of Better Business Bureau (BBB)

➢ We are members of Certified Contractors Network (CCN)

➢ We are members of the National Association of Home Builders (NAHB)

➢ We are members of National Roofing Contractors Association (NRCA)

As a legitimate & dependable home improvement company, we maintain these affiliations & 

credentials to provide you with the highest level of confidence & customer service.  We are 

approved, licensed, & registered with many manufacturers for the installations of premium home 

improvement products. 

➢ Our installers are certified by Englert, Inc., The Cedar Shake & Shingle Bureau,

CertainTeed, among others.

With 92 years in the home improvement industry, we take pride in our quality workmanship & 

the specialty services offered to our clients. 

We thank you for giving us the opportunity to help you meet your home improvement needs & 

look forward to helping you achieve 100% customer satisfaction. 

Very Truly Yours, 

Camden Dunbar 
Camden Dunbar 

Project Consultant 

Jancewicz & Son 
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To Be Proposed (Slate): This proposal includes the repair &/or replacement of up to Eleven (11) slates. 
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To Be Proposed (Slate): Continued… This proposal includes the repair &/or replacement of up to Eleven (11) slates. 
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To Be Proposed (Slate): Continued… This proposal includes the repair &/or replacement of up to Eleven (11) slates. 
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Slate (Quality & Durability): While most assume slate roofs “last forever”, like all building materials they have a shelf 

life. The American Standards of Testing & Materials (ASTM) c406-00 provides the standards for roofing slate, by 

distinguishing between S1, S2 & S3 grade slate. Typically, S1 slate rates a service life of more than 75 years, S2 is rated 

for 40-75 years, while S3 typically lasts 20-40 years. Each grade has different structural densities, water absorption 

capacities, & softening depths which determine its longevity. Typically, slate quarried in Vermont or New York have an 

absorption rate of .13% (after 48 hours of immersion in water) vs. Pennsylvania slate which can range from .28-.38% so 

slate origin can play a critical role in how long your slate roof may last. Though the testing system is not perfect & relies 

heavily on the eye of the beholder, the real test is in the site evaluation. 

Slates Are To Be Addressed With Two Separate Methods 

➢ Slate Repair: Slates that have “slid” or are no longer securely fastened resulting in a future failure will have the

slate removed & re-nailed.

➢ Slate Replacement: Slates that are either missing completely or have cracked &/or broken edges that run the risk

of allowing water to enter the lap of the slate course below shall be replaced. Replacement slate will be sourced to

match the required width, head-lap, & color of the existing slate.

❖ Fastening Method: Slates will be nailed with (1-2) nails using the fastener & bib method, however, at times, will

require the usage of a hook method instead.
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To Be Proposed (Classification Examples): Below are various classifications that would constitute slate maintenance. 

33% Or More Missing 

Cracked Down Center 

Deterioration 

Missing 
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This project has been specified in accordance with local building codes, industry standards and manufacturer specification 

requirements.  All work will be installed by certified craftsmen to assure qualification for the long-term roofing warranty. 

We at Jancewicz & Son understand that for most people this may be your first experience with a major home improvement 

project.  With that in mind, we want to offer you this list of “what to expect” during your home improvement project. We hope 

this will help to avoid any confusion or problems before, during and after we arrive to complete your project. 

Slate Maintenance Scope of Work to be Performed: 

➢ Setup Proper Safety Protection Per OSHA Regulations.

➢ Repair &/or Replace Up To Eleven (11) Slates.

NOTE: If Additional Slate Is Required, An Additional Work Order Will Be Discussed With & Presented 

To The Client. No Additional Work Will Be Executed Without An Authorized Work Order. 

Disclaimer Section: 

➢ Slate Condition: This Proposal Targets The Above Specified Scope Of Work For Slate Maintenance. Although Jancewicz &

Son Does Their Best To Produce The Most Accurate Proposals, The Condition Of The Slate Is Never Truly Known For The

Entire Roof. With That Said, A Minor Amount Of Additional Slate Is Automatically Authorized As Stated, However, There Are

Rare Situations That Do Occur Where The Amount Of Slate Is Needed To Be Substantially Increased Due To The Brittleness

Thus Resulting In An Additional Work Order.

➢ Target Start Date: Jancewicz & Son Shall Attempt To Execute All Slate Repairs From Now Until April But Only If Our

Schedule, Weather, & Ground Access Permits; So Always Be Prepared For Worst Case Scenario Of A Spring Repair!

General Specifications: 
1. Each day, the working area will be made watertight to protect the building from normal weather conditions.

2. The work area will be cleaned of all roofing debris during & broom cleaned after job completion.

3. The work area will be magnetically swept to pick-up any leftover nails after job completion.

4. All work performed or managed by Jancewicz & Son will be in accordance with manufacturer’s recommendations & guidelines

set by the National Roofing Contractors Association (NRCA) & the local building codes.

5. Jancewicz & Son extends to its customer’s a (5) Year Workmanship Warranty, supplemental to any applicable

manufacturer’s warranty programs.  The workmanship warranty is null & void in the event another contractor conducts work

in, on, or around the warranted area unless prior approval by Jancewicz & Son is obtained.

Deck Preparation: 
The roof deck is the structural surface over which the roofing materials are applied.  The roof deck should be a smooth, solid surface, 

which will permit the roofing to be securely fastened.  The roof deck should be at least 1/2" thick plywood or nominal 1” thick wood 

deck, not more than 6” wide.  The deck must be strong enough to: 

➢ Support the roofing materials and our workers, safely resist impact loads, such as a bundle of shingles, hold uniform loads,

such as heavy snow, provide resistance to wind force, & anchor the nails.

If you apply new roofing over a deck surface that is unacceptable to the manufacturer, & damage results, the warranty may not be 

honored.  The manufacturer will not take the responsibility for: 

➢ Poor deck design that causes damage to the roofing system or other parts of the house, Defects or damage caused by the

materials used as a roofing base, over which the roofing is applied, Damage to the roofing caused by settlement, distortion,

failure, or cracking of the roof deck, Defects, damage, or failure caused by the application of the roofing not in strict

adherence within written instructions of the manufacturer, Application over wood that is not dry, or which has hard

projections, such as partially driven nails, which can cause damage to the roofing or underlayment applied above.

1. Inspect entire roof deck before installation, re-nail protruding roof nails, & clean the roof deck to allow for a smooth

surface for the installation of the new roofing.

2. If any roof deck is determined to be deteriorated, repair or replacement will be calculated at an additional cost.  No

Additional Work Will Be Executed Without An Authorized Work Order.
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
1. Agreement:  This Agreement is between Jancewicz & Son (the “Company”) and the homeowner (the “Owner”) and/or their agents.  The Company agrees

to do the work (the "Work") contained herein for the Owner.  The Cost of the Work included in the agreement shall not include testimony in court for any

reason.

2. Payment of Funds and Deposit:  Owner hereby agrees to pay Company for the Work in cash equivalents, unless otherwise agreed upon in writing.  Owner

agrees to pay Company a deposit of 33% at the time of the execution of this Agreement, 33% due at half completion with the balance due upon either the

Completion Date as defined herein or upon Substantial Completion as defined herein.  Substantial Completion shall mean if only certain minor items of Work are

incomplete; the cost of those items may be withheld from the final payment at the Owner's option until such items are completed.  No jobs will be scheduled or

started without a deposit without management approval.  All payments made pursuant to this Agreement shall only be made to Company.

3. Late Payment / Service Charge:  Any funds owed greater than 30 days beyond the Completion Date are subject to a service charge of one and one-half

percent (1½ %) per month on the unpaid balance. NEW HAMPSHIRE: MECHANIC’S LIEN NOTICE PER RSA 447:5.  This shall be sufficient written

notice, per RSA 447:5, before performing the requested labor or furnishing the materials to the owner or to the person having charge of the subject property, for

the benefit of the subject property, that Jancewicz & Son may place a Mechanic’s Lien against the property should Client fail to render payment for services and

materials due, within 30 days of being invoiced for said materials and services.

4. Work Schedule:  All details of job (shingle style & color, aluminum colors, etc.) must be finalized prior to being placed on our schedule.  Company agrees

to perform the Work in a good and workmanlike manner with reasonable dispatch in accordance with the specifications contained herein.  Company shall

commence Work approximately within 30 days of delivery of materials, allowing time for reasonable delays of which Company is not responsible.  The Company

is responsible for establishing scheduling and sequencing of the Work to be performed.  Reasonable delays include, but are not limited to, weather, non-delivery,

discontinuance, default in shipment by a supplier in whole or in part, loss in transit, strikes, lockouts or other causes beyond Company’s control.

5. Measurements: All specified measurements within the body of the contract are to be considered as approximate and are subject to change based on coverage,

building design requirements, and/or limitations. Measurements do not include required overlapping of material for proper protection.

6. Materials:  Company shall provide necessary labor, materials, and sales tax on materials to complete the Work as specified.  Company shall not be responsible

for an exact match of any materials, including but not limited to, roofing, siding, metal work, and shingle shading.  All materials shall remain the property and title

of the Company until fully paid by Owner.  All surplus materials shall remain the property of the Company unless, at Company's option, turned over to the Owner

upon the completion of the Work.  Company is not responsible for replacement of any lumber, sheathing, trim or rotted wood, or replacement parts more than the

agreed amount unless specified in this Agreement.  Any change or substitution of materials specified in this agreement must be agreed upon by Company and

Owner, in writing, and must match form, fit, function to the originally specified materials and meet manufacturer warranty requirements. If determined by

Company, during the performance of the Work, that additional labor and materials are required beyond what is specified in this Agreement in order to complete

the Work, the cost for the additional labor and materials will be borne by Owner.

7. Utilities: Rooftop equipment such as satellite dishes, solar panels, or antennas may need to be temporarily removed during roof replacement.  It is the

homeowner’s responsibility to arrange with their appropriate service provider to temporarily disconnect, remove, and then replace the equipment. Company shall

not be held liable if any equipment is required to be moved, disconnected, or reconnected by a Company employee. Prior to project commencement, all utility

lines including power masts must be wrapped by utility providers per OSHA guidelines. The homeowner is required to contact their utility company and have

utilities wrapped prior to work commencement. Failure to complete this prior to project commencement may result in delays and to the project. The homeowner

shall be responsible for all associated costs to the delay of the project.

8. Contract: This contract is based on information gathered at the time of site inspection or contributed to by the building owner. The Company should be

informed by the Owner of any additional known factors such as condensation, ventilation issues, or any other situation that affects the performance of the building

and building components by the Owner or any other party prior to the commencement of work, so Company and the Owner can develop an appropriate scope of

work. The Company will not be held liable for condensation related issues not disclosed by owner.

9. Changes in Contract:  The Owner hereby expressly authorizes any of his joint signatories, if there be any, or any of his agents, servants, employees,

attorneys-in-fact, or personal representatives to execute and deliver to the Company any written additional change order (hereinafter the "Change Order") and any

other documents necessary to consummate this Agreement, which shall be binding and conclusive on said Owner. Owner hereby acknowledges that any Change

Orders, requested by Owner and approved by Company pursuant to this section of this Agreement, shall be paid as per the terms of the Company’s Change Order

policy.  Any changes made to this Agreement as required by regulatory agencies will be at additional cost to the Owner unless such changes or additions are cited

in this Agreement.  Furthermore, by signing below, Owner acknowledges that no change has been made to this Agreement by any salesperson or other agent of

Company on behalf of Owner.

10. Owner Responsibilities:  Owner warrants to Company that he is the legal owner of the Property.  Owner agrees to provide to Company at no charge, electric

power, and water for construction purposes.  Owner acknowledges that the removal of permanently attached building materials often disturbs and vibrates the

existing Property.  The debris generated from this Work and related procedures may cause inconvenience or discomfort which is normal construction wear and

tear conditions, and not Company negligence and may include, but is not limited to, interior wall cracks, flaking of wall paint, drywall nail pops, debris falling

into an attic, disturbance to shrubbery and lawns, divots in the driveway from equipment such as roll-off trash containers and dump truck.  The Company shall not

be held liable for any damage to the interior of the building. As a precaution, Owner shall remove from walls or ceilings, items such as, but not limited to,

chandeliers, paintings, and plates.  Owner shall lock away or secure other items of value in or on the Property.  Owner shall make himself available during

construction for clarification of specifications, approval of additional Work and to provide adequate access to the Property as may be required. The Owner shall

make the Company aware of any existing hazardous material such as asbestos or lead based paint. Any testing or abatement required would result in additional

costs. Should hazardous materials be discovered before or during the construction process, all cost associated with delays or a shutdown of the project will be the

Owner’s responsibility.

11. Cancellation of Agreement:  Should Owner cancel this Agreement for any reason prior to the Rescission Date of this Agreement, Company shall return to

Owner all payments made under this Agreement within ten (10) days of receipt of the Notice of Cancellation of this Agreement which is incorporated herein and

made a part hereof.  If the Agreement is breached thereafter without consent of the Company, liquidated damages of 20% of the cash price of the Work, plus a

proportionate share of all Work already performed will be due the Company.  To cancel this Agreement, mail or deliver a signed and dated copy of the Cancellation

Notice or other written notice to the Company at its address noted on this Agreement no later than midnight of the third business day from the date of this

Agreement.

12. Default:  Owner shall be in default of this Agreement at any time if he does not tender payments as listed in section 2 & 6 of this Agreement.

Initials: _______________ 
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Upon Owner's default, the Company may immediately discontinue Work and the entire balance shall be immediately due and payable.  Waiver or indulgence of 

any default shall not operate as a waiver of any other default on future occasions. 

13. Attorneys’ Fees:  In the event that legal proceedings are instituted for the recovery of the unpaid Agreement price and any additional charges due, the Owner

agrees to reimburse all actual costs, expenses and attorneys’ fees incurred by the Company.

14. Company Warranty:  In order for any warranty to be effective against Company or any other party, Owner must:  (1) have paid all sums owed to Company

under this Agreement and any applicable Change Orders:  (2) provide) written notice, by certified mail, to Company within 10 days of discovering any defect or

failure of the Work performed and:  (3) not allow any third party to, in any way, alter or repair any of the Work performed by Company prior to providing the

Company an opportunity to inspect the damage.  Company shall provide Owner with a warranty against defects in workmanship for a period contained herein

from the Completion Date.  Material warranty shall be limited to manufacturer’s warranty of materials.  Company does not warranty the material or labor of items

such as, but not limited to, caulking materials, sealant, reflective coatings, painted surfaces, metal materials, or the possible failure of these items.  Company's

warranty is only effective if gutters are properly cleaned and maintained at least twice a year.  Normal maintenance and care of Work installed is the Owner's

responsibility.  If damage occurs to roof or interior of house, which is a result of clogged gutters, then any warranty stated herein is void.  Company's warranties

as stated in this section of this Agreement shall be null and void for any water ponding beyond forty-eight (48) hours, except as set forth in this Agreement.

15. Ice and Water: The ice and water shield membrane is usually effective in preventing leaks caused by winter ice back-ups (ice dams). However, we cannot

provide a warranty promising 100% performance. In harsh winters, the combination of deep snow and extended sub-freezing weather can cause severe ice

formations. Gaps in roof boarding, building movement, and pitch resins in the boards can sometimes compromise the membrane and allow leaks to develop. In

severe winter conditions homeowners are advised to be vigilant of the icing conditions on their homes and take preemptive action to remove snow and ice buildup.

16. Company Not Liable:  Owner acknowledges that at no time shall Company's liability exceed the total amount charged for the Work performed under this 

Agreement.  Company shall not be liable for any defects which are characteristic to the materials such as cracks, splits, and shrinkage or warping of wood or

lumber etc.  Due to the nature of the Work, damages to the property sometimes occur.  Therefore, the Company is not responsible for nail pops, cracks to walls or

ceilings of existing structures.  Company assumes no liability for damages, including but not limited, to existing landscaping, trees, or shrubs.  Company is not

liable for common occurrence weather related problems such as ice dam, gutter back up or “Acts of God”.  Company is not liable for any ponding of water or

improper drainage due to incorrect sloping of existing roof structure or roof structure problems that could cause sagging or unevenness in existing roof deck. 

Company will not be held liable for any “Act of God” to include but not limited to effects of ice damning, condensation, mold, fungus, regardless of the cost,

event, material, product or component that contributed to said act of nature. Additionally, Company will not be held liable for any existing mold, mildew, or fungus

due to existing conditions or water infiltration.  Company shall not be held liable for any damages related to bodily harm, personal injury, or damage due to mold,

fungus, or mildew. Chimneys, unless otherwise specified directly in the contract, shall be excluded from any expressed or implied workmanship warranty. Brick,

block, or masonry substrates are prone to water absorption and expulsion. The Company shall not be liable for any defects, leaking, or any other issues related to

mortar, brick, stone veneers, open flues, double wall pipe, or chimney chase.

17. Notice Requirement: Owner acknowledges that the Company is only responsible for damages to the property and the contents therein under Company's

liability insurance, if Company, or its employees or servants are held or found to be negligent and, if Owner notified Company within forty-eight (48) hours of the

occurrence. In the event of an issue related to water intrusion, damage requiring an insurance claim, or any implied issue related to a workmanship or material

warranty the Owner is required to notify Company within 48 hours. Failure to notify within this 48-hour period will release the Company of any current or future

liability

18. Insurance:  Owner agrees to carry homeowner's insurance covering fire, theft, storm, and damage to the property including, but not limited to, landscaping,

trees, shrubs, driveways and walkways in sufficient amounts to cover the Work and materials under construction by the Company and agrees to compensate the

Company for losses sustained by these conditions.  Company shall, in amounts and with carriers subject to Company's sole discretion, provide workers' 

compensation, public liability and property damage for the Work, unless a general contractor, sub-contractor, or Owner, in whole or in part, supplies such insurance.

The Company's maximum liability is limited to the coverage provided.

19. Outside Financing:  If the Work is financed through an outside lending agency, the Owner agrees to execute and deliver necessary finance papers, mortgage,

or other forms required by the lending agency in advance of commencement of the Work.  Upon notice of Substantial Completion of the Work, the Owner will

execute a certificate of completion, if required.

20. Binding Contract:  This Agreement is subject to change or revocation by Company without notice until approved by Company.  Upon approval by Company,

this Agreement shall constitute a binding agreement between the Company and the Owner.  In the event such approval is not granted within thirty (30) days of the

date of this Agreement, the deposit paid by the Owner will be refunded without interest and this Agreement shall be deemed not approved and neither the Company

nor the Owner shall be liable to each other for costs or damages.  Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, Company reserves the right to reject

or cancel all or part of this Agreement due to unacceptable payment performance or credit rating of the Owner.  Any change approved by Company shall be

communicated to Owner and be subject to acceptance within ten (10) days.  If such change is not accepted in writing by Owner within such time, the deposit shall

be refunded without interest to Owner in full termination of this Agreement.

21. Service Calls:  Service calls requested by the Owner shall be included in the written workmanship warranty only if the call for service is a warranted service

call.  On service calls where it is deemed by the Company to be a non-warranted item, the Owner will be charged for the service call or work performed at

Company's established rates.

22. Entire Agreement:  This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties.  Company is not liable for nor bound in any manner by any

statements, representations, warranties, collateral or otherwise, or promises made by any person representing or proposing to represent Company unless such

statements, representations, or promises are set forth in this Agreement.  Any modification of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by both parties.

23. Severability:  If any provisions, paragraphs, or sub-paragraphs of this Agreement are adjudged by any court to be void or unenforceable in whole or in part,

this adjudication shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Agreement.  Each provision of this Agreement is severable from every other provision and

constitutes a separate and distinct covenant.

24. No Waiver:  The Company may accept late payments or partial payment checks, bank drafts, or money orders marked "Paid in Full" without waiving any of

its rights related to this Agreement.

25. Gender:  Wherever in this Agreement reference is made to the masculine gender; it shall be construed to include the feminine gender and vice versa unless

the context clearly indicates otherwise.

26. Copy of Contract:  By signing the contract, Owner acknowledges receipt of a copy of this Agreement which has been signed by the Company.

Initials: _______________ 
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NOTE: IN THE EVENT A CREDIT CARD IS USED FOR PAYMENT A 3% CONVENIENCE FEE WILL BE ADDED TO THE CHARGE.

OPTIONS & ACCESSORIES INVESTMENT 
Slate Maintenance: Eleven (11) Total $3,236.00 

TERMS TOTAL $3,236.00 

50% Deposit Due Upon Acceptance 50% Deposit $1,618.00 

Remaining Balance Due At Completion Balance Due $1,618.00 

YOU, THE OWNER MAY CANCEL THIS TRANSACTION AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO MIDNIGHT OF THE THIRD BUSINESS DAY AFTER THE 

DATE OF THIS TRANSACTION.  SEE THE NOTICE OF CANCELLATION CLAUSE BELOW FOR AN EXPLANATION OF THIS RIGHT. 

ACCEPTED & AGREED:  The Terms & Conditions, Prices, & Specifications contained herein this Agreement are satisfactory & hereby accepted. 

You are authorized to perform the work as specified & the terms & conditions have been provided.  Jancewicz & Son will not conduct any additional 

work without written specifications agreed to by signature or written authorization from the client. Verbal authorization shall not be deemed authorized. 

OWNER: _____________________________________________ DATE:    _____________________________________________ 

OWNER: _____________________________________________ DATE:    _____________________________________________ 

Agreement Is Not Fully Executed Until Signed By A Licensed Project Consultant That Is Currently Employed By Jancewicz & Son. 

_____________________________________________________ DATE:    _____________________________________________ 

Camden Dunbar                 Jancewicz & Son 

We at Jancewicz & Son would like to thank you in advance for this opportunity to review & prepare this proposal for your home.  We are committed 

to providing “100% Customer Satisfaction” before, during, & after your project.  We have taken pains to make sure this proposal is suited to meet 

your needs for now & in the future.  Please contact me at your convenience if you have any questions at all.  We look forward to working with you. 

➢ Target Start Date: Jancewicz & Son Shall Attempt To Execute All Slate Repairs From Now Until April But Only If

Our Schedule, Weather, & Ground Access Permits; So Always Be Prepared For Worst Case Scenario Of A Spring

Repair!

This Proposal is based upon current material & labor cost. This Proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within ten (10) days. 

104 of 129



NOTICE OF CANCELLATION 

The Owner and Company have the option to renegotiate or cancel this Agreement at any time for any reason 

within three (3) business days from the date of this Agreement.  If the Agreement is cancelled within this time, 

any deposits will be returned to you without penalty following receipt by the Company of the Cancellation Notice.  

If the Agreement is breached thereafter without consent of the Company, liquidated damages of 20% of the cash 

price of the Work, plus a proportionate share of all Work already performed will be due the Company.  To cancel 

this Agreement, mail or deliver a signed and dated copy of this Cancellation Notice or other written notice to the 

Company at its address noted on this Agreement no later than midnight of the third business day from the date of 

this Agreement. 

I hereby cancel:  _______________ (Date) 

x ________________________________________________ (Signature) 

  ______________________________________________ (Printed Name) 

x ________________________________________________ (Signature) 

  ______________________________________________ (Printed Name)
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Town of Norwich, Vermont 
Minutes of the Selectboard Meeting 

Wednesday, Jan 28, 2026 

Active Participants at Tracy Hall: Mary Layton (SB Chair), Priscilla Vincent (SB member), 
Marcia Calloway (SB member), Kimo Griggs (SB Vice Chair), Matt Swett (SB member), 
Brennan Duffy (Town Manager) 

Active Participants on Zoom: Jaan Laaspere (Planning Commission) 

Key:    Motions noted in italics. 
Public comment noted in blue.  

The meeting was called to order by Chair Mary Layton at 6:34 pm. 

YouTube Timestamp: 29:38 

1. Agenda
Timestamp: 30:00

Vincent requested that the executive sessions for item six (Fire District Tax Exemption
Agreement) and item eight (Draft Audit Process Question) be removed.

The Chair responded that the language on the agenda would give the Selectboard the
possibility of an executive session but that they did not have to take it.

Vincent commented that there was only five minutes for department reports and wanted
to acknowledge the work done by the Finance Department.

I move to approve the agenda as presented. – Calloway moved (2nd Griggs) Vote: yes
(Calloway, Griggs, Swett, Layton), no (Vincent)

2. Chair’s Report
Timestamp: 32:04

The Chair put together the agenda.

3. Public Comments for Items not on the Agenda
Timestamp: 32:14
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Vincent thanked Brita Vallens for responsiveness relating to an unplowed downtown 
sidewalk. 

Laaspere shared that the Planning Commission had had a meeting on Monday to discuss 
the possible proposal for the Selectboard to request the village center or village center 
and village area be designated Tier 1B. Laaspere noted that there would be a letter from 
Two Rivers in the packet for the February 11th meeting, that the Planning Commission 
would discuss the matter at their Feb. 10th meeting, and that the Commission would be 
ready to discuss with the Selectboard on Feb. 11th. 

Calloway stated that she would like to know exactly what is being proposed in reference 
to the village center versus village area. Calloway further shared concern about 
environmental damage and the possibility of the suggested designation triggering the 
need for a sewer system for the town. 

Laaspere referenced the letter from Kevin Geiger to the Selectboard and the 
accompanying map, and shared that the Tier 1B ask was in relation to the village center 
and village area as drawn on the draft Two Rivers future land use maps. Laaspere noted 
that the town could ask to move lines in the next few months. 

Relating to septic, Laaspere highlighted that every project would still have to go through 
local zoning, subdivision, and permitting processes. Laaspere clarified that it would be 
“more than ten units on less than ten acres” that would be exempt from Act 250 review, 
which would be very few parcels in Norwich. 

Laaspere suggested that additional questions be submitted to Steven True so that 
background information could be included in the Selectboard packet for Feb. 11th. 

Laaspere highlighted a correspondence to the Selectboard relating to the Energy Plan 
Working Group that the Planning Commission set up and noted that it was specifically set 
up as a working group, not a subcommittee, and had members chosen from established 
town groups so that there would not be anyone in the group who had not been appointed 
by the Selectboard. Laaspere added that it was a “temporary, task-based working group 
assisting the Planning Commission.” 

Calloway pointed out that “this is what triggered Katucki in the first place” and shared 
that the Selectboard would need to get something from whatever group wanted to create a 
subgroup, which the Selectboard would then pass to the Town Manager’s office to ensure 
transparency. Calloway stated that the Katucki settlement agreement made clear that any 
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group like that would be a public body that would need to have minutes, but that she did 
not see any minutes from this group. 

Laaspere shared that the group should be following open meeting law and that he would 
check on the matter. He offered to submit the charter to the Town Manager’s office. 

Calloway stated that the group should also be added to the Selectboard Handbook. 

4. Approval of 2026 Highway Mileage Certificate
Timestamp: 43:17

The Town Manager explained that this was an annual mandatory report that would be
submitted to VTrans on the number of miles of road by class in Norwich.

I move to approve the 2026 Highway Mileage Certificate as presented. – Calloway
moved (2nd Vincent) Vote: yes (unanimous)

5. Upper Valley Agricultural Association Request for Letter of Support
Timestamp: 44:33

The Town Manager explained that it was a grant support letter for a REDI grant for the
Norwich’s Farmers’ Market, which would be a precursor to a larger grant.

The Chair asked for Selectboard reactions to the letter; members responded that it looked
fine and straightforward.

I move to approve the draft letter in support of the Norwich Farmers’ Market REDI grant
application and authorize Chair Mary Layton to sign said letter. – Calloway moved (2nd

Swett) Vote: yes (unanimous)

6. Fire District Tax Exemption Agreement
Timestamp: 46:45

The Chair stated that she would welcome the chance to discuss the letter in executive
session due to legal questions.

Vincent shared confusion at the interest in entering executive session, as the letter just
laid out a sequence of events that had happened and it seemed as though it was settled.
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The Chair responded that it was a transition and a difference historically in the 
relationship between the fire district and the town. 

Calloway stated that there were no approved Lister minutes, only draft minutes, and the 
draft minutes from April 10th, 2024 and June 19th 2025 referenced a deliberative session 
on PVR 317. Calloway explained that she wondered how the final decision was arrived at 
and whether the Listers got advice of counsel on PVR 317. Calloway noted seven 
properties listed on Patriot Properties that were “exempt oth” for the fire district. She 
added that it would be helpful for a future meeting to have the results of the deliberative 
session minutes and the PVRs filed by the district, and that the rest of the matter should 
be discussed in executive session. 

I move to find that premature public knowledge of potential litigation would place the 
Selectboard at a substantial disadvantage, including by potentially disclosing 
confidential information. – Calloway moved (2nd Griggs) Vote: yes (Calloway, Griggs, 
Swett, Layton), no (Vincent) 

Under 1 V.S.A. §§313(a)(1)(E), I move to enter executive session with the Town Manager. 
– Calloway moved (2nd Griggs) Vote: yes (Calloway, Griggs, Swett, Layton), no (Vincent)

Time entered executive session: 6:56 pm 

I move to enter public session. – Calloway moved (2nd Griggs) Vote: yes (unanimous) 

Time entered public session: 7:41 pm 

The Chair shared that the Selectboard would like counsel to review the decision for tax 
exemption of the fire district to explore the issues brought up in the letter sent to the 
Selectboard. The Chair further stated that the Selectboard would like to obtain a copy of 
the PVR 317 application form, to know whether there were any deliberative sessions on 
it, and that she would contact the Listers’ Office with a memo to request the items. 

7. Selectboard Handbook Amendment Process, Amendments, Additions
Timestamp: 1:37:37

Calloway shared that the Selectboard Handbook was assembled as a reference document
to find relevant laws. Calloway highlighted that it was a tool that would need to be
amended as changes take place, and she explained the five areas of future change that she
had listed in her memo.
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Vincent asked who served as the custodian of public records. 

Calloway explained that the custodian overall was the Town Manager but could be a 
Lister or the Town Clerk in different circumstances. She noted that a public records 
request would go through the Town Manager.  

The Town Manager explained to Vincent that open meeting law is followed and that the 
approach to the response depends on the complexity of the request. He noted that 
requests to other town employees would normally be referred to him given his role as the 
custodian of public records for the town. 

Calloway explained that the handbook should be a “springboard” and that updates might 
come from the Town Manager, VLCT, the town’s lawyers, or others. 

The Chair thanked Calloway for her work on assembling the handbook. 

I move to approve amendments to the Selectboard Handbook, as detailed in the January 
21, 2026 memo from Marcia Calloway and further to include the new energy plan 
working group information. – Calloway moved (2nd Swett) Vote: yes (unanimous) 

Griggs expressed concern that people would take this document to be the law for 
Norwich and wanted to emphasize that it is a reference document, not the law. 

Selectboard members discussed the wording and presentation of the handbook. 

8. Draft Audit Process Question
Timestamp: 1:52:32

The Chair explained that there was a question about confidentiality in the draft audit
review process and that she would like an executive session to understand the matter.

Under 1 V.S.A. §313(a)(4), I move to enter executive session to discuss the draft audit
process and invite the Town Manager. – Calloway moved (2nd Swett) Vote: yes (Calloway,
Griggs, Swett, Layton), no (Vincent)

Time entered executive session: 7:58

I move to enter public session. – Calloway moved (2nd Griggs) Vote: yes (unanimous)

Time entered public session: 8:58
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The Chair shared that the Selectboard listened to concerns that the Town Manager had 
with the process of releasing the draft audit to officials. She noted that they were not 
considering any action at the time. 

9. Town Manager Report
Timestamp: 2:53:34

The Town Manager highlighted that (1) the audit had been completed and time had been
scheduled with the head auditor to review the audit at the Feb. 11th Selectboard meeting,
(2) a future RFP for auditing services would likely be issued with the hope and
expectation that Sullivan Powers would be one of the responders, (3) the Finance
Director is transferring FY25 numbers into the Town Report, (4) Jonanthan DeLaBruere
started in the Finance Assistant role, (5) Pam Mullen resigned due to a move, (6) Officer
Rebentisch completed his requirements to become a certified VT Level Three officer, (7)
there is a road salt shortage, which is why DPW has been putting down sand on roads, (8)
the Moore Lane bridge project solicitation had been reissued with the hope of starting
construction once weather allows, (9) the Recreation Department has potluck dinners at
Tracy Hall scheduled for Feb. 8th, Mar. 8th, and Apr. 5th, (10) planning is underway for
the upcoming local election, (11) the Town Manager’s Office is compiling the Town
Report, (12) the Emerald Ash Borer Subcommittee is interested in attending a Feb.
Selectboard meeting, (13) the local hazard mitigation plan is due to expire, Steven True
has offered to take on the lead role for the process, and there will be a memo for the next
meeting with a list of possible members for a steering committee, and (14) there was a
third quote for the Tracy Hall slate roof that the Town Manager would like to move
forward with.

The Chair shared that she thought it would be good to move forward on the roof and that 
the building likely did not need to retain the chimney. She suggested possibly taking the 
chimney down below the roofline. 

Selectboard members and the Town Manager discussed the status of the Tracy Hall roof. 
The Chair highlighted the need to figure out the Selectboard’s level of engagement with 
the Tracy Hall renovations. 

10. Department Reports
Timestamp: 3:07:49

Griggs highlighted an increase in assaults listed in the police report. The Town Manager
suggested asking the Police Chief about the increase.
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Vincent thanked DPW Director Chris Kaufman for his work on getting the town FEMA 
funds. 

Vincent thanked Finance Director Barrie Rosalinda for the finance overview. 

Swett thanked Rosalinda for including her explanations in a written format. 

11. Approve Minutes
Timestamp: 3:11:30

I move to approve the minutes for January 14th and 21st, 2026 as presented. – Griggs
moved (2nd Calloway) Vote: yes (unanimous)

12. AP Warrants
Timestamp: 3:12:07

I move to approve AP Warrant #1447 in the amount of $160,068.23 to be paid from the
General Fund. – Calloway moved (2nd Griggs) Vote: yes (unanimous)

13. Receipt of Correspondence
Timestamp: 4:14:01

A memo asked why the DPW budget was being cut; the Chair explained that she
understood it as them managing to be very efficient and frugal. Vincent added that less
money was going to be spent on outside contractors because the town has more CDL
employees.

A memo asked why the Police Department requested tasers; the Chair suggested referring
to the Selectboard meeting when the matter was discussed.

Swett shared that he hoped the Selectboard would take up the Finance Committee’s
suggestions; the Chair said she put it in the agenda “parking lot.”

The Chair raised that different towns had been spending their opioid settlement funds and
that the Selectboard should decide how to spend Norwich’s funds.

I move to receive all correspondence. – Griggs moved (2nd Calloway) Vote: yes
(unanimous)
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14. Adjournment
Timestamp: 3:18:07

I move to adjourn the meeting. – Calloway moved (2nd Swett) Vote: yes (unanimous)

Meeting adjourned at 9:23. 

Minutes taken by Jenny Tolman. 
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Ioyn of Ngsich Àccowta paya¡rle

Cl¡€ck Warlant ReporÈ * 1¿52 Cur!€nt p!io! N€xt Fy Invoice, Fo! !.und (ceneral)
Fo! Check Àcct 03 (cene!å.].) ÀIt ch€ck *e OZ/LL/26, ro O2/LL/26

Pag€ 1 of 5

jdel.abn€re

lnvoice

DåIe

fnvoice Descliption

Invoico Nu¡lber
A¡lount

Paid

Ch€ck Ch€ck

tfw¡be! DåtêÀccount

1001¿ ÀcuvE911, rNC

LOO22 ÃDVåÀ¡CE ÀI'IO PåRTS

LOO22 ÀDVÃ¡TCE ÀUÎO PÃRTS

LOO22 .àDVÀI¡CE À¡¡IO På¡'TS

LOO22 ÀDVÀNCE ÀUTO PÀRTS

10022 ÀDVÀNCE ÀUTO PÀRÎS

LOO22 ÀDVÀ¡¡CE ÀIITO PÂRTS

LOO22 ÀDVÀNCE ÀUTO PÀRTS

LOO22 ÀDVÀNCE ÀUTO PÀRTS

10022 ÀDVÀNCE ÀUTO PÀRIS

100 66 ÀMAZON CAPITÀ! SERVTCES,

10066 ÀllÀzoN cÀPÎTÀ! SERVICES,

10066 ÀuÀzoN cÀFrTÀr. SERVTCES,

10056 ÀMAZON CÀPITÀ! SERVICES,

10066 ÀltÀzoN cÀ.PrTÀr. sERvrcEs,

10066 ÀMAZON CÀPITÀ! SERVICES,

10066 ÃllÀzoN CÀPITÀ! SERVTCES,

10066 ÀltlÀzoN CÀprTÀrr SERVTCES,

10066 ÀIIÀZON CÀPITA¡. SERVICES

10066 Â¡IAZON CåPITÀÍ. SERVICES,

10066 ÀMÀZON CÀPITÀ¡, SERVICES,

20023 BEST SEPTTC SERVTCE, ¡¡r.C

20026 BETHEI" MII¡LS

20026 BETI¡EL UXLLS

02/ 03/ 26 ÀctiveÀ].ert Licensê
665002

Ot/L6/26 Àir FiJ.ter
608r¡60160801

OL/2O/26 Catee

608¿60206088

Ot/2L/26 Coupling
608 4 5021 6091

OL/22/26 Coul'.].inga

604460220a32

OL/23/26 OiI, winahie.].d Ftuid
608 4 60230 8¡t 1

OL/23/26 Oil Filt€r
6081¡602308¿5

OL/29/26 Coupting, cåtes
6084 602 9611 4

02/02/26 Lift Suppolt, Oit Dry
508¿60336125

02/03/26 Hose CLup, Tai]. Light
608/¡6034O890

0L/2L/26 LaÈo¡ l.av Poste¡s
119atHlÀll1HPD

OLl2L/26 Labo¡ Law Post,e!

17TKI.K¿766LC

OL|L1/26 Docking, Monitors, Stüp
1J97KVt{t trTHV

O1,/L7/26 Docking, üonitorr, Stüp
1.t97Krtw\xtTlrv

OL/f1/26 Docking, Monitora, StmI)
1ar97Kvfi\r'!7¡¡v

OL/L1/26 Docking, Monitole, stsp
1ir97KVt{\¡r7Hv

0L/L7/26 Docking, ltonitore, step
1,t97KtryrÆ7IIv

OL|L1/26. Docking, Monitors, Stüp
1at9?Kvw\¡r?¡Iv

OL|L1/26 Dog tfaste Bags

1ar97Klnf\¡r9cr¡

OL/26/26 webctlm

1t¡trflf17N5MXNK

0I/21/26 å¡¡ericq F].ag

1P¡IDVRRTcJcc

02/ OLl 26 Porta.ble loil.et
56695

OL/2L/26 Sponge

397967 / 6

OL/26/26 Snoy Shovel

398833/6

OL/28/26 Bar e Chain Oil.

399263 / 6

01-5-s55632 .00

DTSÞÀTCI¡ SERVICE

01-s-703403 . 00

PARTS É SUPPJ.IES

01-5-703¡03 . 00

ÞåRTS É SUPPLTES

01-s-703¿03.00

PÀRIS 6 ST'PPL¡ES

01-5-703403 .00

PÀRfS É SUPPI.IES

01-5-?03¡¡05 . 00

PETROLEI'U PRODUCTS

01-5-703¡03.00
PÀRES 6 SUPPLTES

01-5-703r103.00

PÀRTS 6 SUPPLIES

01-5-703507 .00

ST'PPLIES

o1-5-703403.00

PÀRIS E SUPPLIES

o1-5-005610 - OO

OFFTCE SI'PPI.IES

01-5-500501 . O0

ADIII!¡ISlRÀTXON

01-5-200611.00

oFFICE EgUrPlaEt¡I

01-5-00s611.00

orFlcE EQUIP

01-5-O05611 . O0

OFTICE EQT'IP

01-5-200611. OO

OFFICE E9UTPMENT

01-5-5ss630.00
OFFICE ST'PPLIES

01-5-200611.00

OFEICE EQUIPMENE

01-5-704{03 . 00

PÀRTS E SUPPI,IES

o1-s-100610. óO

OI'FICE SI'PPLIES

01-5-706109.00

BUII.DING SI'PPLIES

01-5-705500.00

PI'RCHÀSÈD SERVICES

01-5-703r¡03. OO

PÀRÍS Ê SUPPÍIIES

01-s-555¿22.00

rIRE AOOÍ.S E EQUIPMENT

01-s-555422.00

FIRE TOOLS E EQUIPMENT

10.49 r735O O2/LL/26

39.38 1735L O2/LL/26

32.L2 L735L O2/LL/26

L1.78 L735L O2/LL/26

L44.44 L135L O2/LL/26

LLg,52 L7351, O2/LL/26

3¿.ss L735L O2/Lr/26

53.00 L735L O2/LL/26

115.99 L735r O2/LL/26

38.89 L13sL OZ/LL/26

34.19 L7352 O2/L!/26

L9.24 L7352 O2/1L/26

99.99 L7352 02/LL/26

¡6.00 L7352 O2/LL/26

116.00 L7352 O2/Lr/26

119.99 L1352 O2/LL/26

18.00 L1352 O2/rL/26

37.99 L7352 O2/LL/26

269.9A 17352 02/LL/26

¿9.98 L7352 02/LL/26

39.98 L7352 O2/rL/26

195.00 L7353 02/LL/26

18.36 L13s4 0?/LL/26

33.99 L735A 02/7L/26

20026 BETHEL MIILS 11.99 L7354 O2/rL/26

Docusign Envelope ID: 66841510-5869-4454-B679-E02C0EAB7EDE
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02/o6/26
OL:22 ¡n

Vêndôr

Eoen of Noffich Accaute påyablo

Check Wårrant Repo¡t lf 1{52 Curlent priar Next Fy fnvoices; Fa! fund (C6neral)
For Check Àccr 03 (c€ne.àt-) AtI cheqk *e O2/LL/26 ro O2/IL/26

Page 2 of, 5

jd€Iabruele

Invgice

Date

Invoice Descril'tion

lnvoic€ Nu¡lber
Àeout

Paid
Check Check

Number DateÀccaunt

20026 BETI{AL MII.LS

2006s BROOK FIEID SERVICE

20065 BROOK FIEI.D SERVXCE

2006s SROOK FIEID SERVTCE

20065 BROOK FIEI.D SERVICE

30031 CCI UAI¡Ã.GED SERVICES

30093 coMcÀsE

30093 co¡{cÀsT

30093 COMCASE

30103 COOP SERVICE CENTER

{000{ DÀù ånd IdHrE'S GE!ÍERÀ¡. ST

500¿7 EVÀNS GROUP, rNC

50055 EYEHED¡/E'TDEúITY SECI'RTTY

60013 EERCI'SON WÀTER¡ÍORKS

60013 FERGUSON IIÀTERÍIORKS

60024 FIRE IECI| and SÀI'EEY Or N

60024 FIRE TEC¡I and SÀFEIy OF N

70063 GI'P

1007L @fP

?0073 GôIP

70030 cNoMo¡¡ coPY

500¿9 II.â¡IMOND ENGINEERING

900L2 rÀcP

9002s IRVING EI¡ERGY DISTRIBUTIO

02/O3/26 spò¡ge
AOOLLL/6

OL/23/26 TLt 2026 Conrract
9443À

OL/23/26 DP¡{ 2026 Conrract
9¿{38

01-5-703507.00

SUPPLTES

01-5-706113 .00

REPÀIR¡¡ E MATNTENÀ¡¡CE

01-5-703s11 .00

REPÀTRS 6 UAINTENÀNCE

Of/23/26 Cams Toyêr 2026 Contract 01-5-575620.00
9443C EMERG GEI¡ MÀINÍ

OL/23/26 Pub Safety 2026 Co¡rrect O1-5-¿B53O2.OO
g443D REpÀIRS 6 MÀr¡{TE!¡ÀNCE

OL/2f/26 Complete Care 1 D€vice 01-5-2?5632.00
CÍ¡-63¡¡10 SERVER MAIN:rE!¡À¡¡CE

otl20/26 DpH OL/21/26 - 02/26/26 O1-5-?O35O5.OO

OL2O2O26 TEI.EPHONE

LL/2L/25 DpW LL/27/25 - L2/26/25 O1-5-7O35O5..OO

LL2L2O25 TEI.EPIIONE

L2/2L/25 Dpvt L2/27/25 - OL/26/26 01-5-703505,00
I22L2O25 TELEPHONE

OL/26/26 Test & Rep.¡.ace Battely 01-5-555528.13
5617 R6M 13 Fo¡d

OL/23/26 Àntif¡eezg O1-5-5OO3O8.OO

OL225L CRUÎSER SI'PPLTES

0L/L4/26 Dies6]. FuêI o1-1-oo41o5.oo
008O51{-r!¡ Inventory-DPw r.ueling Sta

OLl22/26 visj.on - February 2026 01-2-001126.00
L672OO448 VISION SERV PLÀN-PÀYROLL

OL/f2/26 CoId Pètch 01-5-703211.00
131¿395 À:¡PIIA¡.T PRODUCTS

OL/16/26 ÀsphåJ.t Top Mir O1-5-?O3211.0O

131a901 ÀsPHÀrrT PRODUCTS

OL/L6/26 SCBÀ Repair parrs O1-5-5551t22.00

IN019276 FIRE TOOI¿S e EeUTpUEN'r

OL/22/26 HeLßat. 01-5-555422.00
r¡¡019591 rrRE rooLs e EQUIPMENÎ

0L/2L/26 Fire Station Etectliciry 01-5-485233.0O
01.2T2026 ELECTRICITY

OL/26/26 Stleetl.ighta Etectricity O1-5-ZO33O?.OO

OL262O26 STREETLTGETS

OL/L4/26Àcad4yEl-ectlicity 01-5-206115.00
OLL42O26 BNDSfND/SIG¡¡/EVCII ELECTRÎ

OL/27/26 Tra6h Carda & Tickets 01-5-705¿03.OO

72LO4 PÀRTS E sI,PPuEs
OL/79/26 Rte 132 Culvert projecr 01-5-?03321.00

À44 BRIDGES

L2/22/25 2026 Dues O1j5-5OO5A1.OO

01¡57605 Dt ES¡/M'!CS,/EDUC

OL/21/26 transfer Statíon propile O1-5-?O55O3.OO

135335 PROPÀNE

OL/ZL/26 Transfer Station propüe O1-S-ZO55O3.OO

135601 PROPÀNE

LO.11

798.00

733.00

71¿.00

1037 . OO

r22.O0

. 338 .1¡¡

338.29

338.29

3{¡1 . 91

11.96

3287 .75

L75.20

LAA.02

7L.24

120 . 00

¿65.00

2138.19

1360 .70

47 ,70

116. 0o

1rl¿51.00

220.OO

72.75

27 -63

L7354 Oz/rLl26

L7355 O2/LL/26

L1355 O2/LL/26

L735s O2/LL/26

L7355 O2/LL/26

17356 02/LL/26

L7351 O2/LL/26

t7357 O2/LL/26

L7357 O2/LL/26

L135A O2/LL/26

L1359 O2/LL/26

17360 O2/rL/26

r736L O2/LL/26

17362 O2/LL/26

L7362 O2/rt/26

L7363 O2/1,L/26

L7363 O2/rL/26

L1364 O2/LL/26

!736s O2/LL/26

17366 O2/LL/26

L7367 O2/LL/26

L7368 O2/LL/26

L7369 02/LL/26

L737O O2/1,L/26

L137O O2/LL/26
90025 IRVING ENERGY DTSTRXBUTIO

Docusign Envelope ID: 66841510-5869-4454-B679-E02C0EAB7EDE
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02/06/26
OLt22 Íû

vêndo.

lown of Noleich Àqcouts payab].e

Check t{arrant Report {l 1452 Curr€nt prio¡ Next Fy fnvoices Ea! Fund (cen€ral)
Fo! Ch€ck Acct 03(cênera1) ÀLl chêck *Ê 02/LL/26 *a O2/LL/26

Page 3 of 5

jdqlabruêre

Invoice

Date

fnvoice Deacription

Invoice Number

Àmount

Paid
Check Check

Nunber DateÀccount

90025 TRVING EIIERGY DISTRXBUTTO

1100.52 KUR?ZEÀLZ EXCAVATION I.IIC

110052 KT'REZ¡TAI,Z EXCÀVATTON LLC

130006 MA"DISON NÀTIONA! I.IrE

130006 MÀDÎSON !¡ÀTIONÀ.L LIFE

130006 MÀDTSON ¡¡ATTONÀ! I¡IFE

130006 MADTSON NATIONÀT LIf,'E

130006 MADTSON !¡ÀTIONÀL LIFE

130006 MÀDISON NÀTIONÀ', LITE

130006 MÀDXSON NÀTIONÀ! LIFE

130006 MÀ.DISON t{ÀTrO!¡ÂL r¡rr,E

130006 'MÀDISON NAf¡ONÀ! LIFE

13O1OI¡ MIRÀADÀ, BERGMEIER

L4OO24 NE¡¡ ENEI¡À¡¡D ÀÍISOC CI¡IEFS

1¿0030 NEI¡I ENCLÀÀ¡D M[rr\¡r RESO¡,RCE

140101 NI¡ RECYC¡,ES

140103 NORÍHCOUNTRYITYDRAI'I¡ICS,

150011¡ OTIS EIJEVÀÍOR CO!'PÀIÍY

160077 P.A.CrF

1 6007 ? PÀCIF

16007 7 PÀCIF

L60077 PACTtr

160074 Pe¡forunce alanitorial Sê

130048 ROUET, M¡A'tf

0l/28/26 farn t¡al]. Prop{e
443A29

02/02/26 Monthly Cànt¡act
1158

02/ 02/26 Monthly Contract
1159

O1,/L5/26 F€bruary 26 preßius
L7 4701 6

OL/f5/26 Febnary 26 pr4iwa
!7 4707 6

OL/1,5/26 Februaly 26 prdius
L7 4707 6

OflL5/26 sebruary 26 prsiuB
L74707 6

OL/L5/26 Eebnary 26 prdiwa
L7 4707 6

OL/1,5/26 February 26 præime
r747076

OL/L5/26 F€bruary 26 prdiqs
L7 4707 6

OLlL5/26 !'ebnary 26 F¡emime

!7 4707 6

oL/L3/26

oL/L5/26

oL/26/26

02/oL/26

febnary 26 Premiug
L7 4707 6

Cak€ for Pe MuIIen

oL222026

2O26 ¡lnnual Du€s

5373-26

I{2, 1099

587 8{
OL/L4/26 Class ReJ.ease ?21336

LA627L

02/0A/26 Ptor CyJ,inde!, Seat Kit
12s03

OL/L2/26 uÊS Februaly 2026

LOO4022L25A3

0f/23/26 2026 peg, ftc InauEÐce
L4541

Oa/23/26 2026 Pec, wC rnBuEÐce

L4547

OL/23/26 2026 PeC, r¡C Insurancê
L4547

OL/23/26 2026 PeC, tfc Xnsurüce
11¡5¿7

OL/3O/26 PD C1euing Sewice
27 4229

0r/23/26 Fu€I, Fue]. Àdditive
oL272026

0A/23/26 FueI, FueI Àdditive
oL272026

01-5-706103.00

HEÀTING

01-5-703301 - OO

PLOWINC E SÀNDÍIIG

01-5-?03301 . 00

PIIOT¡Tì¡G 8 SÀ¡¡DÎNG

01-5-s00124 .00

DISÀBILITY/I.TFE ¡NS

01-5-55512¿.00

DrsÀar¡ITY,/LtFE TNSITRÀ¡¡CE

01-5-70¡ 12,1¡ . 00

DTSÀBILIlY/LIPE

01-5-7031211,00

DISÀBILITY¡/LIFE

01-5-42512{.00
DISÀBILTÍY,/!I¡'E INSI'R

01-5-3s012a . 00

DTS.âBII.ITYII.IFE T¡¡S

01-5-005124t .00

D¡SÀBILITY,/LIEE INST'R

01-5-100121¡ .00

DISÀBTI.ITY,/LIFE INS

01-5-20012¿.00

DISÀBILIÍY,/I.IFE INS

01-s-005 900 . o0

MrscEr.r.À¡¡Eous

01-5-500s81.00

DUES/U!GS/EDUC

01-5-200320.00

PROFESS SERVICES

01-5-705305 . O0

RECYCI.INC

01-5-703403.00

PÀRTS & SUPPLIES

01-5-705107.00

ELEVÀTOR MAINIIENÀ¡i¡CE

01-5-555620.00

TTRETTGIIEERS CÀSUL Ît¡S

01-s-800518.00

PROP A CÀS INSI'RÃÑCE

01-5-800520.00

WoRKER'S CO¡tp r¡¡s

01-5-800520.00

WoRKER'S COMP 1¡rS

01-5-¿85304.00

cLEA!¡rNC

01-5-500302.00

PETROLEI'M PRODUCTS

01-s-500302 . 00

PETROI.EI'II PRODUCÍS

777.57 L737O O2/LL/26

9000.00 L737L O2/LL/26

9000.00 L737L O2/LL/26

263.62 17372 O2/LL/26

62.73 L7372 O2/LL/26

103.63 L7372 O2/LL/26

386.17 L7372 O2/LL/26

67.59 L7372 O2/LL/26

72.34 L7372 O2/LL/26

178.03 L7372 O2/LL/26

91.77 17312 O2/tL/26

131.23 L7372 O2/7L/26

1¡6.00 17373 O2/L7/26

125.00 L7374 O2/LL/26

L667.74 L7375 02/LL/26

193.50 L7376 O2/LL/26

16?1.84 L7377 O2/LL/26

34¿.83 L737A O2/LL/26

2007.00 L7379 O2/Lr/26

22265.62 L7379 O2/LL/26

-184.90 L7379 02/LL/26

269L7.O9 L7379 02/LL/26

?51.33 1,73AO O2/LL/26

57.57 L73AL O2/LL/26

13 00¿ 8 ROUE:I, MÀrA 4,27 L738L O2/LL/26

Docusign Envelope ID: 66841510-5869-4454-B679-E02C0EAB7EDE
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02/o6/26
OL.22 Eß

vêndor

Ioyn of No¡rich Àccounts payalr].o

Cl¡€ck l{ar.ant R€polt # 1452 Cu..ent, plior Next Fy Invoices For Fund (ceneraj.)
Fo! Check Acct 03(Cêneral) ÀtI check {ls OZ/nlZe ro O2/LL/26

Page 4 of 5

jdel.al¡ruere

Invgice

Dåtê

Inwoice Deacriptìon

fnvoic€ Number

Ànout
Paid

Check Check

Nunber DateÀccount

190006 S¡IBIL ånd SOI¡S INC OL/2L/26 trans 6 Àir System Repair O1-5-?O34O1.OO

L7645 OUISIDE REPÀTRS

190006 SÀBIL Ðd SONS lNC Of/2L/26 Trana t Ài! Syst€m Repair O1-5-?O34¡O3.OO

1764s

190006 SÀ.BIL üd SONS INC OL/25/26 tleavy Recovery Senj.ce
18028

190006 SÀBIL ud SONS INC OL/27/26 ¡¡r' Step C].aû¡,

4 9338

190006 SÀBII¡ ud SONS r!¡C 02/03/26 Bott, Nut,

49380

19005 4 SOIå!,I¡ECI SOLÀR PÀRK ¡, L OL/r5/26 Uonrhly Solar

190054 SOúÀ¡'¡,ECI SOr¡ÀR PÀRK r, L

190055 SOLå¡'I,ECI SOI.åR PÃRK IV,

190055 SOLÀ¡'T,ECT SOI,ÀR PÂRK IV,

190055 SOI,À¡.r.ECÎ SOr,ÀR P.ARK IV,

190055 SOr.ÀFLECT SO¡¡ÀR PÀRK rV,

190055 SOIÀ¡.r.ECT SOr,.ÈR PÃRK IV,

190064 SP üd F ÀIIORNEYS, P.C

20060 sttENsoN, BRrE

200 60 swENso¡¡, BRIE

20060 SI|ENSON, BRIE

200 60 sttENsoN, BRrE

200 60 SIYENSO¡¡, BRrE

20060 SI{TNSON, BRIE

2LOOO4 ¡,NIFIRTII CORPORÀTIOì¡

21OOO4 I'!¡IFIRST CORPORATION

21000¿ I'NIEXRST CORPORAIION

2LOOO4 T'NXI'IRST CORPORÀTION

220003 vlt¡,r.EY ¡rEfts

.tÀN 2026

ciL/L5/26 uonrhly solar
,tAN 2026

OL/1,5/26 Monthly Solar
260L_OL

OL/L5/26 uonthÌy Solar
260L_OL

OL/r5/26 Monthly Solar
2ào1_01

OLl 1,5/ 26 Monthly So1ar

260L_OL

OL/L5/26 Monthly Solar
2601_01

OL/26/26 Legal Sêlvicea
98888

OL/20/26 Àfter School Food

oL292026

02/02/26 Àfter School, SkåÈing

o2022026

02/02/26 Àftêr School, Skating
02022026

02/02/26 Àfter School, Skatj.ng

02022026

02/02/26 Àfte! School, Skating
02022026

02/02/26 Àf,t€r SchoaL. Skating
o2022026

OL/26/26 Unifoma
107 0482815

OLl26/26 Unifoms
1o? 048281s

02/02/26 Unif,ams
10704 I ¿415

02/02/26 Unifoma
10701¡84¿15

02/02/26 DRB ùotice
AÁ52O6L

OL/O4/26 Cell Phone Bil.l.
6L32705L42

PÀRTS å SUPPI.IES

01-5-703¿01 . 00

OUTSTDE REPÀIRS

o1-5-?03,1¡03. OO

PÀ3'IS E SUPPLÍES

01-5-703r¡O3.00

PÀRTS & SUPPI.IES

o1-5-?06101 - OO

EI.ECTRICITY

01-5-70s501.00

ELECÍRlCITY

01-5-¿85233.00

EI.ECÍRTCIîY

01-5-705501 .00

EI.ECTRICIfY

01-5-575233 .00

TOÚITR POI|ER

01-5-706115.00

BNDSTND/SIGN/EVCH EI¡ECTRÎ

01.-5-500204 - OO

SPEED SIGNS

01-5-005305.00

I.EGAI.

01-5-¿25211.00

EQUIP. Ê SUPPLIES

01-5-1¡25211.00
,EOUIP.E SUPPLIES

01-5-¿25211.00

EOUIP.E SUPPLIES

oL-s-425220.OO

SPECTÂ'. EVENTS /ST'PPI.IES

oL-s-425220.OO

SFECTÂ'. EVE¡I:TS /SUPPLIES

01-5-¿25211.00

EQUIP.E SUPPLIES

01-5-703311.00

I'NIFORMS

01-5-704311.00

UNII'ORMS

o1-5-703311. OO

I'¡¡TFORMII

01-5-70{311 . 00

I'I¡IFORU!'

01-5-350s1¡0.00

ÀDVERTISING

01-5-005532.00

T MNGR CELL PHONE

L275.OO L73A2 O2/LL/26

515.91 L13A2 02/LL/26

700.00 L13a2 02/LL/26

28.10 L7382 O2/LL/26

53.2A L73A2 O2/LL/26

609.09 L7383 O2/LL/26

239.04 L73A3 02/LL/26

698.86 L738è O2/LL/26

76.77 L7386 02/LL/26

22.36 L73A6 O2/LL/26

17.69 17386 O2/LL/26

84.41 L7386 02/rr/26

1768.¿0 L13A4 02/LL/26

47.66 1,13e5 O2/LL/26

79.93 L73A5 02/7r/26

18.36 L73A5 O2/LL/26

40.91 17345 O2/LL/26

6.79 L73A5 O2/LL/26

22.46 L73A3 O2/LL/26

39¿.68 L7387 02/LL/26

100.00 L7387 O2/LL/26

391¡.68 L73a7 02/LL/26

100.00 L73s7 o2/Lr/26

106.00 L73AA O2/LL/26

220008 vERrzoN nrREr.Ess 37.45 11389 O2/LL/26

Docusign Envelope ID: 66841510-5869-4454-B679-E02C0EAB7EDE
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02/o6/26
OLr22 Eß

vendor

forn of Nonich Accouts paya.ble

Check ffarrant Report {f 1{52 Curr€nt prior ¡{axt Fy fnvoices Eor Fund (Cen6ra1)

For Check Acct 03(c€neral) Àtt qheck *s O2/LL/26 ro O2/LL/26

Pêge 5 of 5

jdelabrue!e

Invoíee

D¡Ie

fnvoic€ Description

Invoice Nutrber

åmoút
Pãid

Check Ch€ck

D{u$be¡ Dat€Àccount'

220004 \'ERIZOÙ WTRELESS

220004 \tERrzo¡¡ wxREr,Ess

220042 VERI|ON'! EOwt¡ ÀND Crry MOt

230020 wHITE RrVER c.trR ¡tÀSs

23OO4I ú¡XÍMER Pt'BI,IC SÀ¡IETY GROU

R€port, Iota1

Io the Trðasurer of lom of Noflich, tfe h€r€by ce¡tify
that the¡e is duê to tI¡€ sewê¡al persons ïhg3e næs are
l.isted h€reon the su againBt each nme ed thåt there
are good Ðd aufficíent voucl¡ers supporting the palmonÈa

âgg!€gatiàE $ ***113,550.72

Let this be you¡ order for the palmenta of theee uoqta

22000e VERIZON r¡rRrr,ESS

Fínance

SEI,ECIBOÂRD:

OLl04/26 CeI.¡- Phone BiII
6L32705L42

OL/O4/26 CeI]. Phone BiI].
6L32705L42

OL/O4/26 Ce].]. Phone BiII
6L32705LA2

0L/2L/26 2026 Uet¡belship Duea

2026-OL

OL/3L/26 Car wash

oL3L2026

LL/LL|2s Stluctural FF e].ovea

rNv778817

Iorn Manêgeri

oL-s-425L27.OO

TELEPHON¡I

01-5-55562s.00

TEI.EPHONE T INIERNEI

01-5-500501.00

À,DM¡NISIRÀTIO!¡

01-5-00561s .00

DI'ES/MTS/EDUC

01-5-500306 .00

CRUISER MAIITI

01-s-555¿22.00

FIRE IOOLS e E9U¡PUENT

B!€nnan Duffy

37.{5 L7389 02/LL/26

77.46 L7389 O2ILL/26

309.86 L7359 O2/LL/26

1O0.00 L739O O2/LL/26

20.0o L739L O2ILL/26

429.26 L7392 O2/LL/26

LL355O.12

Mary IJålÊon

chai!
Ximo G¡igga

Vícê Cl.ei!
Priaci]'].a Vincent Matther Svett Marcia Ca].J.orry

Docusign Envelope ID: 66841510-5869-4454-B679-E02C0EAB7EDE
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02/06/26
OLt22 Êñ

vendor

loxn of, Norüich Àccowts Pay.b].€
Ch€ck Walrant R€Port lf 1452 CurrenÈ Erio! tl€xt FY Invoicea For Fund (RECORDS RESTORÀTION)

Foa Check Àcct 03(c€n€rat) À].1 check *s O2/Lf/26 ro O2/LL|26

Page 1 of 1

jd€labruer€

Invoic€

Date

Inwoice Description

¡nvoice ¡{unb€¡
Àmout

Paid
chêck chêck

l¡ur¡b6r DateÀccount

10066 ¡lrAzoN càPltÀr¡ SERVTCES.

Finuce

SEÉECTBOÀR.D:

Mâry I¡åtÊon

0l/30/26 storage Ca.bínet, Bind€r
1I,M¡¡GCGQCHQI.

1¡5-5-1003¿1 .00

RESTORÀIION EXTE!¡SE

511.83 t7352 O2/LL/26

511 .83Rstr'ort TotâI

Io thê Ir€asurst of Tom of Nonich, lte her€by c€rtify
thst th€r€ is d,ue Èo thg severa1 persons vho8e næg are
list€d hs!€on tho 8u agêinst each næ sd that there
ar€ good and lufficiont vouch€$ luptr)orting th€ pa!ænÈs

aggregading $ *******511.83

Let this be your order f,or the palmnta of thesa üowts

Iown Manager:

Bârrie Br6man Duffy

cheít
Kimo Grigga

Vice Chair
P¡isci1].a Vinc€nt Matthêr SxeÈÈ Marcia Ca].]'oray

Docusign Envelope ID: 66841510-5869-4454-B679-E02C0EAB7EDE
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Outlook

Decision on Act 250 and housing in Norwich

From Kevin Geiger <kgeiger@trorc.org>
Date Tue 1/27/2026 12:03 PM
To Select Board <selectboard@norwich.vt.us>
Cc Kyle Katz <kkatz@trorc.org>; Steven True <strue@norwich.vt.us>; Jaan Laaspehere

<laaspere.planning@gmail.com>; Brian Loeb <loebbrian@gmail.com>; Peter G. Gregory
<pgregory@trorc.org>; Brennan Duffy <BDuffy@norwich.vt.us>

2 attachments (368 KB)
Possible Norwich Tier 1B area.pdf; Tier letter Norwich.pdf;

Dear Selectboard Chair,

We would like to meet with the Selectboard in February. Please see the attached memo and map
regarding important information particular to Norwich and the current in-process revisions to our
Regional Plan.
Please contact Kyle or me with any questions.

Sincerely,
Kevin
Kevin Geiger, AICP CFM
Chief Planner
Two Rivers-Ottauquechee Regional Commission
802-457-3188 ext. 3003
www.trorc.org

This email is a public record. It is not intended as legal advice.
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William B. Emmons, III, Chair ~ Peter G. Gregory, AICP, Executive Director 
128 King Farm Rd. Woodstock, VT 05091~ 802-457-3188 ~ trorc.org 

Barnard ~ Bethel ~ Bradford ~ Braintree ~ Bridgewater ~ Brookfield ~ Chelsea ~ Corinth ~ Fairlee ~ Granville ~ Hancock ~ Hartford  
Hartland ~ Newbury ~ Norwich ~ Pittsfield ~ Plymouth ~ Pomfret ~ Randolph ~ Rochester ~ Royalton ~ Sharon ~ Stockbridge ~ Strafford  

Thetford ~ Topsham ~ Tunbridge ~ Vershire ~ West Fairlee ~ Woodstock 
 

 
 

 
January 26, 2026 
 
Dear Selectboard, 

The legislature passed Act 181 to help address the ongoing housing crisis our communities, 
including yours, face. One of the ways the Act does this is through the temporary removal of Act 
250 permitting for housing developments of 50 units or less in certain areas in your community. 
This exemption is currently in place through 2026 around the main village in Norwich. You can see 
this current exemption area on the state map here.  

After 2026, this exempt area will expire, and such an exemption will only continue in new ‘Tier 1B’ 
areas that are in the process of being established.  

Four things have to be in place for a Tier 1B area to be created: 

• The area must meet the statutory requirements (which we feel it does).  
• The area must be mapped in the draft Regional Plan. In Norwich, these are lands we are 

proposing as Village Center and Village Area. You can find the digital Future Land Use map here, 
and attached. You could request the Village Center, the Village Area, or both.  

• The Selectboard has to request Tier 1B as part of our Regional Plan. 
• The State Land Use Review Board must approve the area when approving the Regional Plan (in 

late 2026). 

What would a Tier 1B approval mean? Only that in 2027 and later, Act 250 would no longer apply 
to housing developments of 50 units or less on parcels of 10 acres or less within that area. This is 
not limited to affordable housing, and it is not necessarily big buildings. Importantly, your zoning 
and subdivision rules would not change and would still apply. Various other things like wastewater 
and water supply permits would still apply as well.  

We have reviewed this process with your Planning Commission and Planning Director who are 
discussing the matter and will likely be in touch with you soon. As the Tier 1B request has to come 
from the town’s Selectboard, TRORC staff would like to come to a Selectboard meeting in February 
to answer any questions as you consider whether to request Tier 1B.   

Please email Kyle Katz and me if would like us to come to a meeting and when. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

 
Kevin Geiger, AICP CFM 
Chief Planner 

 
Cc Kyle Katz, Peter Gregory, Norwich TRORC Commissioner, Town Manager, PC chair, Planning Director 
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https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/d96022b7dce64945a326e7bf98a2f365/
https://legislature.vermont.gov/statutes/section/10/151/06033#:%7E:text=To%20obtain%20a%20Tier%201B%20area%20status%20under%20this%20section%20the%20regional%20planning%20commission%20shall%20demonstrate%20to%20the%20Board%20that%20the%20municipalities%20with%20Tier%201B%20areas%20meet%20the%20following%20requirements
https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/b2a2c6a9f3e3479e8984f85e4fc98777
https://act250.vermont.gov/about-us/agenda-minutes
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From: Matt Swett
To: Mary Layton; Kimo Griggs; Priscilla Vincent; Marcia Calloway; Brennan Duffy
Cc: Select Board
Subject: Opioid Settlement Article
Date: Wednesday, January 28, 2026 11:00:22 AM

Selectboard Members,

As we move on to figuring out how to use our Opioid Settlement Funds, I thought this article
was informative.

https://www.vermontpublic.org/local-news/2026-01-27/vermont-millions-opioid-settlements-
wheres-money-going?_bhlid=ae31e96556f8b952edf13b195e9ff28ec3834e04

Take care,
Matt

123 of 129

mailto:mswettselectboard@gmail.com
mailto:marydlayton@gmail.com
mailto:kimogriggsnorwichselect@gmail.com
mailto:priscillavincentsb@gmail.com
mailto:msbcalloway@gmail.com
mailto:BDuffy@norwich.vt.us
mailto:selectboard@norwich.vt.us
https://www.vermontpublic.org/local-news/2026-01-27/vermont-millions-opioid-settlements-wheres-money-going?_bhlid=ae31e96556f8b952edf13b195e9ff28ec3834e04
https://www.vermontpublic.org/local-news/2026-01-27/vermont-millions-opioid-settlements-wheres-money-going?_bhlid=ae31e96556f8b952edf13b195e9ff28ec3834e04


���������	
�
�
����

�
������
��
�
�
�
�������
���������
��� !!"!
#�$$%
&�#�$$%'!��()*+,-�,�./01��2 3
456756869
6:;;
<=>
 <�).*)��"
?)!* !�
&@�).*)��"-)!* !�.A'BC")�,*�C/D
�"��) 
E�."�)!3"
&A��."�)!3"'!��()*+,-�,�./F� ="�%
G"%��!
&C"�%3�"%��!'BC")�,*�C/D
H)C�
I�)BB.
J�
&�)C�B�)BB.!��()*+. � *�'BC")�,*�C/D
="�*)"K"���("%
&C.A*"���("%'BC")�,*�C/D
="��
J( ��
J�
&C.( ��. � *�A�"�3'BC")�,*�C/D
J � *�
��"�3&. � *�A�"�3'!��()*+,-�,�./LM
NOMPQMRRST
UV
SRT
W
SX
MYQRZ[MY\
V]U
UYVMOU
̂_
̀Y
V]MP
OUPàYPU
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Outlook

Select Board 1/28/26 Meeting Notes --> Summarized

From Will Smith <willcycle1445@gmail.com>
Date Thu 2/5/2026 11:01 AM
To norwich@lists.vitalcommunities.org <norwich@lists.vitalcommunities.org>
Cc Select Board <selectboard@norwich.vt.us>

Some people who received this message don't often get email from willcycle1445@gmail.com. Learn why this is
important

Thank you Brian for stepping up and making people think.

Now, does anybody want to hear my theory concerning inflated egos? How about a rigged hiring of
our current Town Manager?

One former Select Board member, previously a meek and mild mannered individual, after gaining
some authority by becoming a member of the Board, morphed into an authoritarian wannabe and
wreaked havoc on our Police Department, the Department of Public Works, wasted enormous
amounts of tax dollars fighting lawsuits, and yes, had disdained for the democratic process itself.
When questioned, he replied with statements like "I don't need to hear from the people", "I don't care
that I'm authoritarian", etc. 

This same individual worked hand-in-hand with an authoritarian wannabe Town Manager to cause all
of the turmoil and destruction mentioned above. However, that authoritarian TM wasn't around long
and the details of his departure are hidden to this day. Also hidden is a study done by a company
called HR Happens (https://www.hrhappens.com/) out of Burlington. When the study was completed, I
believe it was intercepted by a board member and possibly destroyed because it possibly implicated
that same SB member. I contacted HR Happens a while ago and was told their report could not be
released without Select Board permission. So, I am sharing this post with the current Select Board and
per the Freedom of Information Act, requesting a copy of the HR Happens report (unredacted). 

The following will please take notice of my request:
Marcia Calloway, term expires March 2026
Kimo Griggs, Vice Chair, term expires March 2028
Mary Layton, Chair, term expires March 2027
Matt Swett, term expires March 2027
Priscilla Vincent, term expires March 2026

Now, let's talk about the hiring of Brennon Duffy for Town Manager while Marcia Calloway was Select
Board Chair, plus, after she was no longer SB Chair. Let's talk about her refusal to advertise the TM
position prior to Mr. Duffy's hiring as Interim TM, and again prior to his first full time contract. There
was talk among Select Board members about advertising the job prior to Mr. Duffy's rehiring for his
second full time contract, as it should have been from the beginning, but that was quashed in a
maneuver to renew his contract one year before his first full term contract had ended. A flimsy excuse
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for this was offered along the lines of "We have to do this now in case the Select Board decides not to
renew Mr. Duffy's contract. That way the SB will have time to conduct a full search for a new TM before
next year". Really? 

Basically, I am suggesting that Brennon Duffy's initial hiring as interim was rigged, and his hiring for his
two full contract terms were rigged as well in a two-way conspiracy to get him job, pay him an
exorbitant amount and ignore his lack of experience and the skills needed for the job. Mr. Duffy has
no previous Town Manager experience. 

Finally, I initially encouraged, supported and voted for Marcia Calloway for Select Board. At first she
appeared to be the lone voice of reason on the old Select Board. However, it was not long after she
was reelected and became SB Chair that I began to see the polar opposite of what I voted for, and in
my view, this behavior continues to this day.

Will

Will Smith
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